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December 14, 1993 

Mr. William J. LeMay HAND DELIVERED 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
State Land O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l , 2nd Floor j , / /} r Y y 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: A p p l i c a t i o n of Southland Royalty Company 
f o r Approval of a Waterflood Project f o r 
i t s State "DS" Leasehold and t o Qu a l i f y 
Said Project f o r the Recovered O i l Tax Rate 
Pursuant t o the "New Mexico Enhanced O i l Recovery 
Act," Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

On behalf of Southland Royalty Company, please f i n d 
enclosed our referenced a p p l i c a t i o n which we request be 
set f o r hearing on the next a v a i l a b l e Examiner's docket 
now scheduled f o r January 6, 1994. 

By copy of t h i s l e t t e r and a p p l i c a t i o n , sent 
c e r t i f i e d m a i l , we are n o t i f y i n g a l l i n t e r e s t e d p a r t i e s 
w i t h i n a 1/2 mile radius of the subject i n j e c t i o n w e l l of 
t h e i r r i g h t t o appear at the hearing and p a r t i c i p a t e i n 
t h i s case, i n c l u d i n g the r i g h t t o present evidence e i t h e r 
i n support of or i n opposition t o the a p p l i c a t i o n and 
t h a t f a i l u r e t o appear at the hearing may preclude them 
from any involvement i n t h i s case at a l a t e r date. 
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Page Two 

Pursuant t o the D i v i s i o n ' s Memorandum 2-90, a l l 
p a r t i e s are hereby informed t h a t i f they appear i n t h i s 
case, then they are requested t o f i l e a Pre-Hearing 
Statement w i t h the D i v i s i o n not l a t e r than 4:00 PM on 
Friday, December 31, 1993, w i t h a copy d e l i v e r e d t o the 
undersigned. 

Also enclosed i s our proposed advertisement of t h i s 
case f o r the NMOCD docket. 

WTK/mg 
Enclosure 

cc: Southland Royalty Company and 
By C e r t i f i e d Mail - Return Receipt 
A l l P a r t i e s L i s t e d on Form C-108 



PROPOSED ADVERTISEMENT 

CASE ffij A p p l i c a t i o n of Southland Royalty Company f o r 
approval of a waterflood p r o j e c t and t o q u a l i f y said 
p r o j e c t f o r the recovered o i l tax r a t e pursuant t o the 
Enhanced O i l Recovery Act, Lea County, New Mexico. 
Applicant seeks approval of i t s State "DS" Leasehold 
Waterflood Project by i n j e c t i o n of water i n t o the San 
Andres formation, Spencer-San Andres Pool, i n a new 
pr o j e c t area c o n s i s t i n g of 280 acres, more or less and 
being SW/4, W/2SE/4 and SE/4SE/4 of Section 24, T17S, 
R36E. Applicant f u r t h e r seeks t o q u a l i f y t h i s p r o j e c t f o r 
the recovered o i l tax r a t e pursuant t o the "New Mexico 
Enhanced O i l Recovery Act" (Law 1992, Chapter 38, 
Sections 1 through 5 ) . Said p r o j e c t i s located 
approximately 6 miles west-northwest from Humble C i t y , 
New Mexico. 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
SOUTHLAND ROYALTY COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A 
WATERFLOOD PROJECT WITHIN ITS STATE "DS" LEASE 
AND TO QUALIFY SAID PROJECT FOR THE RECOVERED 
OIL TAX RATE PURSUANT TO THE "NEW MEXICO 
ENHANCED OIL RECOVERY ACT," 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

CASENO /OS 9/ 

A P P L I C A T I O N 

Comes now SOUTHLAND ROYALTY COMPANY, by i t s 
attorneys, K e l l a h i n & K e l l a h i n , and pursuant t o the New 
Mexico " Enhanced O i l Recovery Act" and D i v i s i o n Rule 701 
applies t o the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n f o r 
a u t h o r i t y t o i n s t i t u t e a waterflood p r o j e c t w i t h i n i t s 
State "DS" Lease by the i n j e c t i o n of water i n t o the San 
Andres formation of the Spencer San Andres Pool, Lea 
County, New Mexico and t o q u a l i f y said p r o j e c t f o r the 
recovered o i l tax r a t e f o r enhanced o i l recovery and i n 
support s t a t e s : 

(1) Southland Royalty Company ("Southland") i s the 
current operator of the State "DS" Leasehold Waterflood 
Pro j e c t , Spencer-San Andres Pool, Lea County, New Mexico 
("proposed EOR Pr o j e c t " ) which i s a new p r o j e c t 
c o n s i s t i n g of SW/4, W/2SE/4 and SE/4SE/4 Section 24 of 
T17S, R36E, NMPM and described on E x h i b i t "A" attached. 
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(2) Within the p r o j e c t area, the working i n t e r e s t s 
and r o y a l t y owners have v o l u n t a r i l y agreed upon a 
waterflood plan the o b j e c t i v e of which i s t o successfully 
recover an estimated a d d i t i o n a l 500,000 b a r r e l s of o i l 
from the Spencer-San Andres Pool. 

(3) The remaining o i l p o t e n t i a l from the pool w i t h i n 
the Project area w i l l not be recovered i n the absence of 
waterflood operations on a p r o j e c t basis. 

(4) To date, cumulative primary o i l recovery from 
the Project has been 778,718 b a r r e l s . 

(5) The Project i s c u r r e n t l y producing at a r a t e of 
20 BOPD and 215 BWPD from 1 a c t i v e producer. 
Approximately 36,000 b a r r e l s of recoverable reserves 
remain under the current primary mode of operations. 

(6) The p r o j e c t area w i l l be developed on a 
per i p h e r a l i n j e c t i o n p a t t e r n i n v o l v i n g one i n j e c t i o n w e l l 
and 4 producers. 

(7) Enclosed w i t h t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n i s the completed 
D i v i s i o n Form C-108 w i t h attachments f o r t h i s p r o j e c t . 

(8) I n accordance w i t h D i v i s i o n Order R-9708, the 
f o l l o w i n g i s submitted: 

a. Operator's name and address: 

Southland Royalty Company 
P. 0. Box 51810 
Midland, Texas 79710 
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b. Description of the Project Area: 

(1) P l a t o u t l i n i n g p r o j e c t area: 

See E x h i b i t "A" 

(2) Description of the Project Area: 

T17S, R36E, NMPM 
Section 24: SW/4 

W/2SE/4 
SE/4SE/4 

(3) Total acres i n Project Area: 

280 acres, more or less 

(4) Name of the subject Pool and formation: 

San Andres formation of the 
Spencer-San Andres Pool 

c. Status of operations i n the p r o j e c t area: 

(1) u n i t name: N/A 
[ I f u n i t i z e d , the name of the u n i t , and 
the date and number of the D i v i s i o n Order 
approving the u n i t plan of operation.] 

(2) N/A [ I f an a p p l i c a t i o n f o r approval of a 
u n i t plan has been made, the date the 
a p p l i c a t i o n was f i l e d w i t h the D i v i s i o n ; 
and 
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(3) i f not u n i t i z e d , i d e n t i f y each lease i n the 
p r o j e c t area by lessor, lessee and l e g a l 
d e s c r i p t i o n . 

Lease: State of Mexico O i l & Gas Lease 
No. L-200-NM 

Lessor: State of New Mexico 
Lessee: Southland Royalty Company 
Description: 

SW/4, W/2SE/4 & SE/4SE/4 of 
Section 24, T17S, R36E, NMPM, 
Lea County, N.M. 

d. Method of recovery t o be used: 

(1) i n j e c t e d f l u i d s : water. 

(2) N/A [ I f the D i v i s i o n has approved the 
p r o j e c t , provide the date and number 
of the D i v i s i o n Order]; and 

(3) November 24, 1993 [ i f the p r o j e c t has not 
been approved by the D i v i s i o n , provide 
the date the a p p l i c a t i o n f o r approval was 
f i l e d w i t h the D i v i s i o n on Form C-108] 

e. De s c r i p t i o n of the P r o j e c t : 

(1) a l i s t of producing w e l l s : 
See E x h i b i t "B" 

(2) a l i s t of i n j e c t i o n w e l l : 

See E x h i b i t "B" 

(3) C a p i t a l cost of a d d i t i o n a l f a c i l i t i e s : 

$120,000. 

(4) Total Project Costs: 

$509,725. 
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(5) Estimated t o t a l value of the a d d i t i o n a l 
production t h a t w i l l be recovered as a 
r e s u l t of t h i s p r o j e c t : 

An a d d i t i o n a l 500,000 b a r r e l s 
of o i l w i t h a current undiscounted 
value of $3.8 m i l l i o n d o l l a r s 

(6) A n t i c i p a t e d date of commencement of 
i n j e c t i o n : 

A p r i l 1, 1994 

(7) the type of f l u i d t o be i n j e c t e d and 
the a n t i c i p a t e d volumes: 

water i n j e c t e d at an estimated 
r a t e of 500 BWPD up t o a maximum 
ra t e of 1,000 BWPD. 

(8) N/A 

f. Production data: 

Attached are the f o l l o w i n g graphs, charts 
and supporting data t o show the production h i s t o r y and 
production forecast of o i l , gas, casinghead gas and water 
from the p r o j e c t area: 

E x h i b i t C: s t r u c t u r e map 
Ex h i b i t D: isopach map 
Ex h i b i t E: cross section A-A' map 
Ex h i b i t F: cross section B-B'map 
Ex h i b i t G: production h i s t o r i e s 
E x h i b i t H: Production forecasts 
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Wherefore, Applicant requests t h a t t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n 
be set f o r hearing and t h a t a f t e r said hearing, the 
D i v i s i o n enter i t s order approving t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 

Respec^ruTriky^ submitted 

W. Thomas Kel|ahin 
KELLAHIN & KEf iLAHIN 
P . O . Box 2265 ' 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
(505) 982-4285 
Attorneys f o r Applicant 



CERTIFICATION 

STATE OF TEXAS ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF MIDLAND ) 

J, M.P. Gaddis, having been first duly sworn, state thai I am a petroleum 
engineer, a duly authorized representative of Meridian Oil Inc., have knowledge of the 
facts herein and therefore certify that the facts set forth in this Application are true and 
accurate to the best of my own knowledge and belief. 

M. P. Gaddis 

The foregoing certificate was acknowledged before me this day of December, 
1993, by M. P. Gaddis. / ) 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: 

SEAL 



MERIDIAN ©DL 

November 22, 1993 

jj) EJJJLLi 
my p 4 |c.; 

OIL CONSERVATION DIV 

Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2088 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

RE: Application for Authorization to Inject 
Southland Royalty Company 
State DS No. 4 
Spencer San Andres Field 
Unit L, Section 24, T17S, R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
State Lease No.: L-200 

Gentlemen: 

Southland Royalty Company (SRC) is applying for authorization to convert the above referenced 
well for the purpose of secondary recovery and requests a hearing on the earliest possible docket 
for an initial secondary recovery project on this lease. At this time, SRC is also applying for the 
"recovered oil tax rate" (reduced oil severance tax rate) since this will be a new enhanced recovery 
project. Attached is an injection well data sheet showing the current and proposed mechanical 
configuration of this well. A map is also attached showing the one-half mile area of review around 
the well. The required information from "Form C-108" follows. 

The proposed injection well will dispose of water produced from Southland Royalty leases from the 
San Andres in the Spencer Field. Our estimated initial injection rate will be 500 BPD. The 
estimated maximum rate is 1000 BPD. We anticipate initial injection pressure to be ±500 psi, and 
request an operating maximum pressure of 1000 psi. The closed injection facilities will be equipped 
with high and low level head switches and will not operate continuously. No deeper aquifers 
containing usable quality water are known in this area. 

III. Well Data 

A. 1 through 4. See two attached well data sheets; the first is the existing data; the second 
is the proposed recompletion data. 

1) The proposed well: 
State DS No. 4 
UnitL, 1980' FSL, 660' FWL 
Sec. 24, T17S, R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Lease No.: L-200 
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2) Surface: 8 5/8", 24# @ 326* in 12-1/4" hole 
cement with 215 sx. TOC = Circ. to Surface 

Production: 5-1/2", 14# @ 5,035' in 7-7/8" hole 

cement with 300 sx. TOC = 3440' by temperature survey 

3) Injection Tubing: 2-3/8", 4.7#, internally plastic coated set @ ±4900'. 

4) Packer: Guiberson UniV, retrievable, internally and externally 

plastic coated set at ±4900" 

B. 1) Injection Formation: San Andres 

2) Injection Interval: Perforated from: 4964'-4994'. 

3) The well was originally drilled for production of oil and gas 
4) There will be no other open intervals in this injection well 
5) The next possible higher oil or gas zone is the Queen located at approximately 4159'. 

The next possible lower oil or gas zone is a Paddock located at approximately 6600'. 

IV. This is not an expansion of an existing Southland Royalty project. 

V. Area of Review: See attached plat, one-half mile radius identified 

VI. Tabulation of data: Wells within area of review. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 4 
Unit L, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 10/4/69, TD 5035' 
8-5/8" @ 326' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5035' w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3440 by TS 
perfed 4964-94*, acidize w/ 1000 gal 15% NE acid 
completed 10/26/69 for 248 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 84 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 2 
Unit K, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 8/4/69, TD5100' 
8-5/8" @ 323' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5099' w/ 465 sx, TOC @ 3240' by TS 
perfed 4944-5008', acidize w/ 1000 gal 15% NE acid 
completed 8/22/69 for 216 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 130 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 3 
Unit J, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 9/11/69, TD 5061' 
8-5/8" @ 331' w/ 225 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5050' w/ 325 sx, TOC @ 3510' by TS 
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perfed 5004-14', acidized 500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perfed 4925-66', acidized w/ 500 gal 
completed 10/20/69 for 78 BOPD + 8 BWPD + 0 MCFD 
deepen to 6794', set 3-1/2" liner 4985 - 6794' w/175 sx. 
TOC @ 5050' by TS, squeeze liner top w/150 sx 
perf 6653-77, acidize w/ 1500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx. 
perf 6414-24, acidize w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 6558-80', acidize w/ 2500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 5360-75', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 4932-66', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perf 6476-6680', acidize w/ 2000 gal, frac w/ 30,000 gal + 30,000 lbs 
completed 9/21/74 5 BO + 0 BW + 0 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co, State DS No. 1 
Unit N, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co, NM 
Spud 5/19/69 TD 11,253' 
13-3/8" @ 361' w/ 350 sx, circulated 
8-5/8" @ 5300' w/460 sx, TOC calc @ 2911' (11" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
spot 35 sx plug @ 11,210' Devonian 
spot 25 sx plug @ 9,750' Penn 
spot 25 sx plug @ 8,850' Abo 
spot 25 sx plug @ 6,200' Glorieta 
set CIBP @ 5,230' + lsx cement 
perf 5186-90', acidize w/ 250 gal, squeeze w/ 30 sx 
perf 5130-42', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 71 sx 
perf 5080-90', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perf 4988-5030', acidize w/ 1000 gal 
completed 7/21/69 for 192 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 124 MCFD 
squeeze perf 4988-5030' w/ 406 sx 
perf 4948-94', acidize w/ 500 gal, set CIBP @ 4930'. 

Southland Royalty Co, State DS No. 5 
Unit M, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 12/13/69, TD 5060' 
8-5/8" @ 340' w/ 220 sx circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5060' w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3460' by TS 
perf 5006-10', acidize w/ 1000 gal 
completed 12/31/69 for 230 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 96 MCFD 
squeeze perfs 5006-10' w/ 200 sx 
perfed 4980-94', acidize w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perfed 4934-72', acidize w/ 2500 gal. 

Southland Royalty Co, State DS No. 6 
Unit O, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co, NM 
Spud 12/26/69, TD 5060* 
8-5/8" @ 332' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5050' w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3521' by TS 
perf 4980-88', acidize w/ 1634 gal 
completed 1/10/70 for 480 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 0 MCFD 
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squeeze perfs 4940-88' w/ 200 sx 
perfed 4890-4956', acid w/ 500 gal 

Southland Royalty Co, State SS No. 1 
Unit F, Sec 24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co,NM 
Spud 8/21/69, TD5150' 
8-5/8" @ 332' w/ 225 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5150' w/ 390 sx, TOC @ 3360' by TS 
perfed 5112-16', acid w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/12 sx 
perfed 5067-78', acid w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perfed 5032-48', acid w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 100 sx 
perfed 4166-90', acidize w/ 2000 gal, squeeze w/150 sx 
perfed 3928-50', acidize w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/150 sx 
perfed 5112-32, acidize w/ 4000 gal 
completed 1/15/70 as an SWD well 
Acidize w/ 1000 gal, Acidize w/ 1500 gal. 

Stallworth Oil and Gas Turner State No. 2 
Unit H, Sec. 23, T17S, R36E, Lea Co, NM 
Spud 3/17/74, TD 5185' 
8-5/8" @ 351' w/ 225 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
35 sx plug @ 5185', 35 sx plug @ 4945' 
35 sx plug @ 2104', 10 sx plug @ surf 
P&A 4/20/74 

Cotton Petroleum Co. Scharbauer State No. 1 
Unit P, sec. 23, T17S, R36E, Lea Co, NM 
Spud 1/13/81, TD 5140' 
8-5/8" @ 365' w/180 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
5-1/2" @ 5140' w/ 1270 sx, TOC calc @ surface (7-7/8" hole, 1.32cu.ft/sx) 
perfed 5086-96', acidize w/ 750 gal, set CIBP @ 5050' 
perfed 4975 - 5030', acidize w/ 750 gal, set CIBP @ 5010' 
perfed 4952-60', squeeze w/ 300 sx 
re-perf 4952-60', acidize w/ 750 gal 
completed 5/20/81 for 10 BOPD + 16 BWPD + 4 MCFD 
set CIBP @ 4980', perfed 3200 - 46', acidize w/ 500 gal 
20 sx plug 3400 - 3500', set CIBP @ 3180' + 5 sx 
20 sx plug 1900 - 2000', 10 sx plug @ surface 

Avance Oil & Gas Co. State 25 No. 2 
Unit C, sec.25, T 17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 12/1/69, TD 5068' 
8-5/8' @ 372' w/ 275 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
4-1/2" @ 5067' w/ 200 sx. TOC @ 3980' (7-7/8" hole, 1.32cu.ft/sx) 
perf 4954-5006', Acidize w/ 3000 gal 
cut and pull csg @ 3950',. 25 sx plug 4635-4950' 
25 sx plug 3875-3950', 25 sx plug 885-960' 
25 sx plug 312-372', 10 sx plug @ surf. 
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Texas Crude, Inc, C. W. Trainer 25 State No. 1 
formerly Pennzoil Company State 25 No. 1 
Unit D, sec. 25, T17S, R36E, Lea Co, NM 
re-entered 12/1/72, TD 11,305' 
ranDSTs 6645-7010' 
40 sx plug 6455-6600', 40 sx plug 5465'-5600' 
40 sx plug 4655-4790', cut and pull 8-5/8" csg @ 1020'. 
50 sx plug 950-1050', 50 sx plug 240'-340', 
10 sx plug @ surface 

VII. Proposed Operation. 

1. Estimated average initial injection rate is 500 BWPD. 
Estimated maximum daily rate 1000 BPD. 

2. This will be a closed system. 

3. Estimated average injection pressure is 500 psi. Maximum estimated operating pressure 
is 1000 psi. 

4. The source of the injected water is the produced water from the San Andres. Since 
produced water is being re-injected into the San Andres, no incompatibility is expected. 
See attached water analysis 

5. Water injection will be into a zone currently productive of oil and gas. 

VIII. Geological Data 

The proposed zone for injection is the San Andres formation at 4900'. This Permian Age 
reservoir is an anticlinal structure composed of nearly 100% dolomite containing some 
oolites, fractures and anhydritic inclusions. The average porosity throughout the reservoir 
runs 6.1% though most of it comes in the form of secondary porosity (vugs and fractures). 
The San Andres in this area can average over 800 ia gross thickness. Since an oil/water 
contact does exist in the reservoir, the net thickness averages approximately 70'. 

There are no known underlying sources of potable water below the San Andres. The only 
fresh water sources located above are from an approximate depth of 100-150'. 

IX. Proposed Stimulation 

The proposed stimulation program is a 3000 gallon treatment of 15% NEFE HCI acid. 

X. Log Data 

Log section is attached with proposed interval indicated. 
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XI. Fresh Water Analysis 

The only fresh well found within 1 mile of the proposed injection well was located in Unit 
D, Sec.25, T17S, R36E of Lea County, NM. A sample was taken from the well on 9/3/93 
with the analysis herein attached. 

XII. Hydrologic Communication 

There is no known evidence of faulting or other hydrologic communication between 
potential fresh water aquifers and the desired injection zone. 

XIII. Proof of Notice 

The offset operators and surface owner were notified by certified return receipts on 
November 22, 1993. 

Proof of Notice is attached. 

XIV. Certification 

Certification is on Form C-108. 

If you need any additional information or if you have any questions, please contact M.P. Gaddis at 
915/688-6850. 

Sincerely, 

M.P. Gaddis 
Sr. Staff Engineer 

MPG/mp 
enclosures 

xc: OCD-Hobbs 
Hobbs Field Office 
Well File 

Production Engineering 
Reservoir Engineering 
Joint Interest 
Maria Perez (6) Land Dept. 



State DS No. 4 
Unit L, Sec. 24, T17S, R36E 

Lea County, New Mexico 
Southland Royalty Company 

The following Offset Operators, Surface Owners and Mineral Interest Owners within open areas, 
within a one-half mile radius were notified by certified return receipt on November 22, 1993: 

Maralo, Inc. 
Five Post Oak Park 
Suite 1010 
Houston, TX 77027 

Yates Petroleum Corp. 
105 South 4th Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Ken McPeters 
P. O. Box 1860 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Howell Spears 
P. O. Box 4246 
Gulfport, MS 39501 

Elbert Damon Shipp 
& Suzy Laveme Shipp 
1104 Ave. J. West 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Cross Timbers Oil Co. L.P. 
810 Houston S t , Ste. 2000 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

Surface Owner 

Dorothy T. Scharbauer 
P. O. Box 1471 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Marshall & Winston, Inc. 
P. O. Box 50880 
Midland, TX 79710 

Oxy USA, Inc. 
P. O. Box 50250 
Midland, TX 79710 

E. L. Latham Co. 
P. O. Box 1392 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Roy G. Barton & Opal 
Barton Revocable Trust 
Roy G. Barton, Jr, Trustee 
P. O. Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88241, 

Alan Jochimsen 
2402 Cimmaron 
Midland, TX 79705 

James Ronald Ewing 
700 East 9th St , Apt. 11K 
Little Rock, AR 72202 

Norma Barton 
P. O. Box 729 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

John T. Stallings 
P. O. Box 685 
Creedmor, NC 

The Moran Partnership 
1000 E. Walker Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Roy G. Barton, Jr. 
P. O. Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Charles Doornbas, Trustee 
Charles F. Doornbas 
Revocable Trust 
P. O. Box 639 
Bartlesville, OK 74005 

The Bevridge Co. 
P. O. Box 993 
Midland, TX 79702 

Newspaper 

Hobbs News Sun 
201 N. Thorp 
Hobbs, NM 88241 
(505) 393-2123 

s •crv''public\mgppub1>StDS4com.doc pmp 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION RECEIVED 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I, Kathi Bearden 

General Manager 

of the Hobbs Daily News-Sun, a 
daily newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a 
week in the regular and entire 
issue of said paper, and not a 
supplement thereof for a period. 

OCT 1993 

PROD. SERV. 

Hobbs Daily News-Sun 
P O. Box 860 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88241-0860 

of. 

one .weeks. 
Beginning with the issue dated 

O c t o b e r 20 , I Q 9 3 

and ending with the issue dated 

October 20 ,19 93 

ilManager General Manage 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

. day of me this 

19 

Notary Public. 

My Commission expires 
March 15, 1997 

(Gea!) 

This newspaper is duly qualified 
to publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for 
said publication has been made. 

LEGAL NOTICE 
October 20,1993 

Southland Royalty Com­
pany, P.O. Box 51810, Mid­
land Texas 79710. 
Contact party Maria Perez 
(915)688-6906) is making 
application with the Oil Con­
servation Division in Santa 
Fe, New Mexico for authority 
to inject salt water in the 
State DS No. 4 well in Unit 
L, 1980' FSL & 660' FWL 
sec. 24, T17S, R36E, Lea 
County, New Mexico. The 
proposed injection well will 
inject water produced from 
Southland Royalty's lease 
from the San Andres forma­
tion in the Spencer Field 
into the San Andres forma­
tion 4964-94'. Estimated ini­
tial injection rate will be 500 
BWPD. The estimated max­
imum injection rate is 1000 
BWPD. Anticipated initial in­
jection pressure to be +/-

per day and expected max­
imum injection pressure is 
1000 pounds per square 
inch. 

Interested parties must fi)s 
objections or request for 

' hearing with the Oil Conser­
vation Division, P.O. Box 
2088, Santa Fe, New Mexi­
co 87501, within fifteen (15) 
days. 



STATE or NC'J t-irxiro OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FORM c-ina 
E-'.TRCY AND llir.TKALS DCi'A:! T'ICNT iwiwcta .^ , , . ! ^ Revised 7-1-31 

j 
STATE LANJ Dl f < 

APPLICATION POP. AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I . Purpose: CB^econdary Recovery CZ] Pressure Maintenance [Z] Dinnmnl 1~! ^ l n r nnn 
A p p l i c a t i o n q u a l i f i e s for a dmi n l c c r a t i v e approval? Q y e s fjf j no 

I I . Operator: Southland Roya l ty Company 
Aadress: P . O . Box 51810 Midland, Texas 79710 

Contact party: Maria L . P e r e z , Prod. A s s t . P h o n e ! 915-688-6906 

I I I . Well data: Complete the data required on the reverse side of t h i s form f o r each w e l l 
proposed for i n j e c t i o n . A d d i t i o n a l sheets nay be attached i f necessary. 

IV. I s t h i s an expansion of an e x i s t i n g p r o j e c t ? [^] yes no 
I f yes, give the d i v i s i o n order number a u t h o r i z i n g the project. 

Attach a map t h a t i d e n t i f i e s a l l w e l l s and leases w i t h i n two n i l e s of any proposed 
i n j e c t i o n w e l l w i t h a one-half r u l e radius c i r c l e drawn around each proposed i n j e c t i o n 
w e l l . This c i r c l e i d e n t i f i e s the w e l l ' s area of review. 

VI. Attach a t a b u l a t i o n of data on a l l w e l l s of Dublic record w i t h i n the area of review which 
penetr-.te t'.-.j proposed i n j e c t i o n zone. Such data s h a l l include a d e s c r i p t i o n of each 
well's type, c o n s t r u c t i o n , date d r i l l e d , l o c a t i o n , depth, record of completion, and 
a schematic of any plugged well i l l u s t r a t i n g a l l plugging d e t a i l . 

V I I . Attach data on the proposed o p e r a t i o n , i n c l u d i n g : 

1. Proposed dveraae and maximum d a i l y r a t e and volume of f l u i d s to be i n j e c t e d ; 
2. Whether the svstem i s open or closea; 
3. Proposed average and maximum i n j e c t i o n pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis, of i n j e c t i o n f l u i d and c o m p a t i b i l i t y w i t h 

the r e c e i v i n g formation i f other than r e i n j e c t e d produced water; and 
5. I f i n j e c t i o n i s f o r c'isoosal purposes i n t o a zone not productive of o i l or gas 

at or w i t h i n one mile of the proposed w e l l , attach a chemical analysis of 
the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or i n f e r r e d from e x i s t i n g 
l i t e r a t u r e , s t u d i e s , n e a r b y w e l l s , e t c . ) . 

V I I I . Attach a p p r o p r i a t e g e o l o g i c a l data on the i n j e c t i o n zone i n c l u d i n g appropriate l i t h o l o g i c 
d e t a i l , g e o l o g i c a l name, thicknsss, and depth. Cive the qeologic name, and depth to 
bottom of a l l underground sources of d r i n k i n g water ( a q u i f e r s c o n t a i n i n g waters w i t h 
t o t a l d issolved s o l i d s concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) o v e r l y i n g the proposed 
i n j e c t i o n zone as w e l l as any such source known to be immediately underlying the 
i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l . 

IX. Describe the proposed s t i m u l a t i o n program, i f any. 

X. Attach a p p r o p r i a t e logging and t e s t data on the w e l l . ( I f w e l l logs have been f i l e d 
w i t h the D i v i s i o n they need not be resubmitted.) 

XI. Attach a chemical a n a l y s i s of fresh water from two or more fr e s h water w e l l s ( i f 
a v a i l a b l e and producing) w i t h i n one mile of any i n j e c t i o n or disposal w e l l showing 
l o c a t i o n of w e l l s and dates samples were taken. 

X I I . Applicants f o r disposal wells must make an a f f i r m a t i v e statement that they have 
examined a v a i l a b l e geologic and engineering dnta and f i n d no evidence of open f a u l t s 
or any other h y d r o l o g i c connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
source of d r i n k i n g water. 

X I I I . Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" s e c t i o n on the reverse side of t h i s form. 

XIV. C e r t i f i c a t i o n 

I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t the i n f o r m a t i o n submitted w i t h t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n i s true and c o r r e c t 
to the best of my knowledge and b ; i i e f . 

f.amf.: M. P. Gaddis v Title S r - s t a f f Engineer 

Signature: 

I f the i n f o r m a t i o n r e q u i r e d under Sections V I , V I I I , X, nnd XI above has been pr e v i o u s l y 
c u b n i t t c d , i t need nnt be d u p l i c a t e d ond resubmitted. Please show the date and circumstance 
nf the e a r l i e r s u b m i t t a l . 



FORM C-IOQ Side 2 

H I . ..'ULL DATA 

A. The fn l l o w inn; w e l l data must he submitted for rneh i n j e c t i o n w e l l covered by t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 
The data must be both in tabular and schemntic form nnd s h a l l i n c l u d e : 

(1) Lense name; Well S'o.; l o c a t i o n bv Section, Township, nnd Range; nnd footaqe 
l o c a t i o n w i t i i i n Lhe section. 

(2) Cnch casinq s t r i n g used with i t s s i z e , s e t t i n g depth, sacks of cement used, hole 
s i z e , top of cement, and how such top wns determined. 

(3) A d e s c r i p t i o n of the tubinq to be used i n c l u d i n g i t s s i z e , l i n i n g m a t e r i a l , and 
s e t t i n g depth. 

(4) The name, model, and s e t t i n q depth of the packer used or a d e s c r i p t i o n of any other 
seal system or assembly used. 

D i v i s i o n D i s t r i c t o f f i c e s have supplies of H e l l Data Sheets which may be used or which 
mav he used ns models for t h i s purpose. Applicants for several i d e n t i c a l well:; may 
submit a " t y p i c a l data sheet" rather than s u b m i t t i n g the data f o r each w e l l . 

0. The f o l l o w i n g must be suomitted for each i n j e c t i o n w e l l covered by t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . A l l 
items must be addressed for the i n i t i a l w e l l . Responses f o r a d d i t i o n a l w e l l s need be shown 
only when d i f f e r e n t . Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

( 1 ! The name of the i n j e c t i o n formation and, i f a p p l i c a b l e , the f i e l d or pool name. 

(2) The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l and whether i t i s p e r f o r a t e d or open-hole. 

(3) State i f the w e l l was d r i l l e d f o r i n j e c t i o n or, i f not, the o r i g i n a l purpose of the w e l l . 

(4) Give the depths of any other p e r f o r a t e d i n t e r v a l s and d e t a i l on the sacks of cement or 
bridge plugs used to seal o f f such p e r f o r a t i o n s . 

(5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next lower o i l or gas zone i n the 
area of the w e l l , i f any. 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

A l l n n p l i c a n t s must f u r n i s h proof t h a t a copy of the a p p l i c a t i o n has been f u r n i s h e d , by 
c e r t i f i e d or r e g i s t e r e d n a i l , to the owner of the surface of the land on which the w e l l 
i s to be located ond to each leasehold operator w i t h i n one-half mile of the w e l l l o c a t i o n . 

Where an a p p l i c a t i o n i s subject to a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval, a proof of p u b l i c a t i o n must 
be submitted. Such proof s h a l l c o n s i s t of a copy of the l e g a l advertisement which was 
published i n the county i n which the w e l l i s l o c a t e d . The contents of such advertisement 
must i n c l u d e : 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party f o r the a p p l i c a n t ; 

(2) the intended purpose of the i n j e c t i o n w e l l ; w i t h the exact l o c a t i o n of s i n g l e 
w e l l s or the s e c t i o n , township, and range l o c a t i o n of m u l t i p l e w e l l s ; 

(3) the formation name and depth w i t h expected maximum i n j e c t i o n r a t e s and pressures; and 

(4) a n o t a t i o n t h a t i n t e r e s t e d p a r t i e s must f i l e o b j e c t i o n s or requests f o r hearing w i t h 
the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n , P. 0. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 w i t h i n 15 
days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or 
of a d m i n i s t r a t i v e 
mailed to them. 

o f f s e t operators must f i l e any o b j e c t i o n s 
a o o l i c a t i o n s w i t h i n 15 days from the date 

or requests f o r hearing 
t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n was 



FORM C-lOO Side 2 

1 f l . '.'ELL DATA 

A. The f o l l o w i n q w e l l data must he submitted for onch i n j e c t i o n w e l l covered by t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . 
The data must be both in tnhular nnd scliem.-itic form and s h a l l i n c l u d e : 

(1) Lease name; Well l.'o.; l o c a t i o n bv Section, Township, nnd Rnnqe; nnd fnotaqe 
l o c a t i o n w i t h i n Lhe section. 

(2) Each casinq s t r i n g used with i t s s i z e , s e t t i n q depth, sacks of cement used, hole 
s i z e , top of cement, and how such top was determined. 

(3) A d e s c r i p t i o n of the tubinq to be used i n c l u d i n g i t s s i z e , l i n i n g m a t e r i a l , and 
s e t t i n q depth. 

(4) The name, model, and s e t t i n q depth of the packer used or a d e s c r i p t i o n of any other 
seal system or assembly used. 

D i v i s i o n D i s t r i c t o f f i c e s have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which 
may he used ns models for t h i s purpose. Applicants for several i d e n t i c a l w e l l s may 
submit a " t y p i c a l data sheet" r a t h e r than s u b m i t t i n g the data f o r each w e l l . 

0. The f o l l o w i n q must be submitted f o r each i n j e c t i o n w e l l covered hy t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . A l l 
items must be addressed for the i n i t i a l w e l l . Responses f o r a d d i t i o n a l w e l l s need be shown 
only when d i f f e r e n t . Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

(1) The name of the i n j e c t i o n formation and, i f a p p l i c a b l e , the f i e l d or pool name. 

(2) The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l and whether i t i s p e r f o r a t e d or open-hole. 

(3) State i f the w e l l was d r i l l e d f o r i n j e c t i o n or, i f not, the o r i g i n a l purpose of the w e l l . 

(4) Cive the depths of any other p e r f o r a t e d i n t e r v a l s and d e t a i l on the sacks of cement or 
bridge plugs used to seal o f f such p e r f o r a t i o n s . 

(5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next lower o i l or gas zone i n the 
area of the w e l l , i f any. 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

A l l a n p l i c a n t s must f u r n i s h proof t h a t a copy of the a p p l i c a t i o n has been f u r n i s h e d , by 
c e r t i f i e d or r e g i s t e r e d ••nail, to the owner of the surface of the land on which the w e l l 
i s to be loc a t e d and to each leasehold operator w i t h i n one-half mile of the w e l l l o c a t i o n . 

Where an a p p l i c a t i o n i s subject to a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval, a pr o o f of p u b l i c a t i o n must 
be submitted. Such proof s h a l l c o n s i s t of a copy of the l e g a l advertisement which was 
published i n the county i n which the w e l l i s l o c a t e d . The contents of such advertisement 
must i n c l u d e : 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party f o r the a p p l i c a n t ; 

(2) the intended purpose of the i n j e c t i o n w e l l ; w i t h the exact l o c a t i o n of s i n q l e 
w e l l s or the s e c t i o n , township, and ranqe l o c a t i o n of m u l t i p l e w e l l s ; 

(3) the formation name and depth w i t h expected maximum i n j e c t i o n r a t e s and pressures; and 

(4) a n o t a t i o n t h a t i n t e r e s t e d p a r t i e s must f i l e o b j e c t i o n s or requests f o r hearing w i t h 
the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n , P. 0. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 w i t h i n 15 
days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or o f f s e t operators must f i l e any o b j e c t i o n s or requests f o r hearinq 
of a d m i n i s t r a t i v e a n o l i c a t i o n s w i t h i n 15 days from the date t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n was 
mailed to them. 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET SIDE 1 

Southland Royalty Company State DS 
OPERATOR LEASE 

4 1980' FSL, 660' FWL 24 17-s lfi_p; 
WELL NO. FOOTAGE LOCATION SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE 

Schematic Tubular Data 

Surface Casinq 

Size 8 - 5 / 8 " Cemented with 215 s x -

TOC surface feet determined by c i r c u l a t i o n 
Hole size 12-1/4" 

Intermediate Casinq 

Size " Cemented with sx. S 
2 TOC feet determined by 
CTI 
(0 Hole size 
•H 

Long Strinq 

Q 

CJ 

u Size R i /o M Cemented with _ „ „ sx. 
ra 3 ± / z 300 
+j T O C 3 4 4 0 1 feet determined by t e m p , s u r v e y 

Hole size 7 - 7 / 8 " 

a! Total Depth 5035 • 
w 

Injection Interval 

4964 f e e t t 0 4994 f e e t 

(perforated or open-hole, indicate which) 

INJWDS.DOC 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET SIDE 2 

Tubing size 2 - 3 / 8 " | i n e d w j t n p l a s t i c c o a t e d 
(material) 

Guiberson UniV or equiv. packer at + / - 4900 
(brand and model) 

(or describe any other casing-tubing seal). 

OTHER DATA 

1. Name of the injection formation San A n d r e s 

2. Name of Field or Pool (if applicable) S p e n c e r 

3. Is this a new well drilled for injection? YES x NO 

If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled? o i l p r o d u c e r 

4. Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)? List all such perforated intervals and give 
plugging detail (sacks of cement or bridge plug(s) used) 

No 

set in a 

feet 

5. Give the depth to and name of any overlying and/or gas zones (pools) in this area. 
No o v e r l y i n g z o n e s a b o v e o r g a s z o n e s b e l o w . 

INJWDS.DOC 



MERIDIAN OIL 
FIELD: Spancar (San Andraa) DATE SPUD: 10/4/69 COMP: 10/26/69 
LEASE: STATE DS WELL NO. 4 ELEVATION: 3.go»' G-L. 
LOCATION: 1,980' FSL k 660' FWL; SEC. 24, T-17-S, R-36-E 

L M County, Naw Maxico 

8 5/8", 24# @ 326' 
CEMENT W/215 ax 
TOC: SURFACE (Circ.) 
In 12-1/4" Holo 

JRG/DS4 

w 

TOC @ 3,440' by tamp, aurvay 

San Andraa Porta: 
4,964'-94' 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TD: 5,035' 
PBTD: 5,014' 

51/2", 14#@ 5,035' 
Catnant w/ 300 ax "C" 
In 7 7/8" Hola 



MERIDIAN OIL 
FIELD: Sp r ie r (San Andra t) DATE SPUD: 10/4/89 COMP: 10/26/69 
LEASE: STATE DS WELL NO. 4 ELEVATION: 3,808- G.L 
LOCATION: 1,980' FSL 1660' FWL; SEC. 24, T-17-S, R-36-E 

L M County, Now Mexico 

2-3/8" IPC tubing 

Gulboraon Uni V pkr 
Sat @ +/• 4900' 

JRG/DS4 

08/23/93 

PROPOSED CONFIGURATION 

TD: 5,035' 
PBTD: 5,014' 

8 5/8", 24#@326' 
CEMENT W/215 ax 
TOC: SURFACE (Circ.) 
In 12-1/4" Hola 

TOC @ 3,440' by tamp, aurvay 

San Andraa Porta: 
4,964'-94' 

5 1/2", 14# @ 5,035* 
Comont w/ 300 ax "C" 
In 7 7/8" Hola 





P. 0. BOX 1468 
MONAHANS, TEXAS 79756 
PH 943-3234 OR 563-1040 

TO: _ 
P. 0. 

Ms. Karen Burns 
Box 51810, Midland, TX 79710 

Martin Water Laboratories, Inc. 

RESULT OF WATER ANALYSES 

LABORATORY NO. . 

SAMPLE RECEIVED _ 

RESULTS REPORTED-

709 W. INDIANA 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

PHONE 683-4521 

9939 
9-3-93 
9-3-93 

COMPANY Mer id ian O i l Company LEASE . State "DS" 
FIELD OR POOL 

SECTION BLOCK SURVEY. COUNTY. Lea .STATE NM 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN: 

NO. 1 Produced water - taken from State "DS". 

NO. 2 Raw water 

NO. 3 
NO.4 

- taken from windmill #1. 

REMARKS: 1. San Andres 

CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 
NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 

Specific Gravity at 60° F. 1.0121 1.0017 
pH When Sampled 

pH When Received 6.80 7.52 
Bicarbonate as HCO, 1.684 220 

Supersaturation as CaC0 3 

Undersaturation as CaCO, 1 
i Total Hardness as CaCOj 3,850 j 2 3 8 

Calcium as Ca 1.010 81 
Magnesium as Mg 322 9 
Sodium and/or Potassium 3,517 19 
Sulfate as SO, 579 54 
Chloride as Cl 6,747 31 
Iron as Fe 2.2 1.1 
Barium as 8a 

Turbidity. Eiectnc 

Color as Pt 

Total Solids. Calculated 13.858 413 
Temperature °F 

Carbon Dioxide. Calculated 

Dissolved Oxygen. 

Hydrogen Sulfide 954 0.0 
Resistivity, ohms/m ai 77" F. 0.540 22.0 
Suspended Oil 

Filtrable Solids as mg/l 

Volume Filtered, ml 

Total Dissolved Solids @ 180°C. 13.100 396 

Results Reported As Milligrams Per Liter 

Additional Determinations And Remarks The undersigned c e r t i f i e s the above to be t r u e and co r r ec t to 
the best of h i s knowledge and b e l i e f . 



TEXAS CRUDE INC. 
Fl ELD; SPENCER (DEVONIAN) DATE SPUD: 11/24/72 cOMP;ia/i/7a 
LEASE: CW. TRAINER 28 STATEWELL NO. 1 ELEVATION: AL­

LOCATION: 680' FNL * 660' FWL; SEC. 25, T-13-S, R-32-E 

L M County, New Maxico 

10 ax plug @ surf. 

50 sx plug 240'-340' 

50 ax plug 9S0'-1050' 

40 sx plug 4655'-4790' 

13 3/8*® 338* 
CEMENT W/400 ax 
TOC: SURFACE (Calc.) 
In 17-1/2- Hola (aaaumad) 

8-5/5" CASING CUT 4 PULLED @ 1020' 

8 5/8'@ 4,79V 
CEMENT W/ 300 SX, TOC @ 3234' (CALC.) 
In 11" hole (assumed) 

40 8X plug 8465'-5600' 

40 3X plug 6455-6600' 

DEEPEST PLUQ9 UNKNOWN 

JROTCCRD1 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TD:10,157* 

CUT AND PULL CSG @ UNKNOWN 

WOLFCAMP PERFS: 
9,949-41' 

4 1/2" ©10,137' 
300 ax 
TOC (9 8,419' (CtlC.) 
in 7 7/8" Hole (aseumed) 



STALLWORTH OIL & GAS 
FIELD; Spencer (San Andrea) DATE SPUD: ' / W * COMP;4/6/74 
LEASE: TURNER STATE WELL NO. 2 ELEVATION: M l 4 ' a L 

LOCATION: 231 o* FNL A aao1 FEL; SEC. 2a, T-1 7-s. n-aa-E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

10 5X BURP,-66' T - , 
- t v i 

e6/B'®361' 
CEMENT W/226 ax 
TOC: SURFACE (CIRC.) 
In 11" Hola 

35SX1970'-2104' 

35SX3215'-3352' 

35 8X 460S'-4945' 

JRG/TUMX1 

36 SX 6048'-5185' 

\ A / V V A 7 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TD: 5,185' 
In 7 7/8* Hole 



AVANCE OIL & GAS 
F| ELO; Spencer (San Andraa) 
LEASE: »TATE 28 

DATE SPUD: Uri /w COMP;a/a/70 

WELL NO. 2 ELEVATION: ajoraL 
LOCATION: 330' FNL * 1 650* FWL; 8EC 25. T-17-8, R-36-E 

L M County, New Mexieo 

10 ex eURF..86' 

25 SX 312'-372' 

B 6/8' @ 372' 
CEMENT W/275 ex 
TOC: SURFACE (CALC.) 
In 12-1/4' Hole (aeeumed) 

25 SX 885'-960' 

25 SX 3875'-3950' 

29 SX 4035'-495Cr 

JRCVAVl 

: 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TO: 5,088' 

TOC®3980,(csJc.) 

Cut & pull casing @ 3950' 

San Andres Perfs: 
4,954,-5006' 

4 1/2'$9,008* 
Cement w/ 200 sx 
In 7 7/8' Hole (assumed) 



COTTON PETROLEUM 
FIELD: Sower (San Andraa) 

LEASE: «CHAWBAUeRSTATE WELL N O . _ l 

LOCATION: 660' PSL ft 330* FEL; SEC. 23, T-17-S, R-36-E 

DATE SPUD: COMP;6/ao/ei 
ELEVATION: 3,814'Q.L 

LM County, New Mexico 

10 ex eunF.-es' 

20 SX1900'-2000' 

CIBP® 3180' + 5SX 

20 8X 3400'-3500' 

CIBP @ 4880' +SSX 

JRO/SCH8T1 
09/2W3 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TD: 5,140' 

8 5/8' ® 366' 
CEMENT W/180 tx 
TOC: SURFACE (CALC.) 
In 12-1/4' Hoi* (aeeumed) 

TOC @ turface (calc.) 

YATEB PERFS 
32O0'-46' 

San Andraa Psrfa: 
4,952'-60' 

o 1/r ©0,140" 
camam w/ iZ70sx 
In 7 7/8" Hola (aaaumad) 





November 22, 1993 

Oil Conservation Division 

MERIDIAN OL 

P. O. Box 2088 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

RE: Application for Authorization to Inject 
Southland Royalty Company 
State DS No. 4 
Spencer San Andres Field 
Unit L, Section 24, T17S, R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
State Lease No.: L-200 

Gentlemen: 

Southland Royalty Company (SRC) is applying for authorization to convert the above referenced 
well for the purpose of secondary recovery and requests a hearing on the earliest possible docket 
for an initial secondary recovery project on this lease At this time, SRC is also applying for the 
"recovered oil tax rate" (reduced oil severance tax rate) since this will be a new enhanced recovery 
project. Attached is an injection well data sheet showing the current and proposed mechanical 
configuration of this well. A map is also attached showing the one-half mile area of review around 
the well. The required information from "Form C-108" follows. 

The proposed injection well will dispose of water produced from Southland Royalty leases from the 
San Andres in the Spencer Field. Our estimated initial injection rate will be 500 BPD. The 
estimated maximum rate is 1000 BPD. We anticipate initial injection pressure to be ±500 psi, and 
request an operating maximum pressure of 1000 psi. The closed injection facilities will be equipped 
with high and low level head switches and will not operate continuously. No deeper aquifers 
containing usable quality water are known in this area. 

A. 1 through 4. See two attached well data sheets; the first is the existing data; the second 
is the proposed recompletion data. 

1) The proposed well: 
State DS No. 4 
Unit L, 1980' FSL, 660' FWL 
Sec. 24, T17S, R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Lease No.: L-200 

III. Well Data 

PO Box 51810. Midland. Texas 79710-1810. Teteonone 9*5-688-6800 
3300 N. "A" St.. Bldg. 6. 79705-5406 



2) Surface: 8 5/8", 24# @ 326'in 12-1/4" hole 
cement with 215 sx. TOC = Circ. to Surface 

Production: 5-1/2", 14# @ 5,035' in 7-7/8" hole 

cement with 300 sx. TOC = 3440' by temperature survey 

3) Injection Tubing: 2-3/8", 4.7#, internally plastic coated set @ ±4900'. 

4) Packer: Guiberson UniV, retrievable, internally and externally 

plastic coated set at ±4900" 

B. 1) Injection Formation: San Andres 

2) Injection Interval: Perforated from: 4964*-4994'. 
3) The well was originally drilled for production of oil and gas 
4) There will be no other open intervals in this injection well 

5) The next possible higher oil or gas zone is the Queen located at approximately 4159'. 
The next possible lower oil or gas zone is a Paddock located at approximately 6600'. 

IV. This is not an expansion of an existing Southland Royalty project. 

V. Area of Review: See attached plat, one-half mile radius identified 

VI. Tabulation of data: Wells within area of review. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 4 
Unit L, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 10/4/69, TD 5035' 
8-5/8" @ 326' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5035' w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3440 by TS 
perfed 4964-94', acidize w/1000 gal 15% NE acid 
completed 10/26/69 for 248 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 84 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 2 
Unit K, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 8/4/69, TD 5100' 
8-5/8" @ 323' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5099' w/ 465 sx, TOC @ 3240' by TS 
perfed 4944-5008', acidize w/1000 gal 15% NE acid 
completed 8/22/69 for 216 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 130 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 3 
Unit J, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 9/11/69, TD 5061' 
8-5/8" @ 331' w/ 225 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5050* w/ 325 sx, TOC @ 3510' by TS 

> \<sv\pubbc\n̂ ppub\SlDS4<Mmdoc\pnip' 



perfed 5004-14', acidized 500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perfed 4925-66', acidized w/ 500 gal 
completed 10/20/69 for 78 BOPD + 8 BWPD + 0 MCFD 
deepen to 6794', set 3-1/2" liner 4985 - 6794' w/175 sx. 
TOC @ 5050' by TS, squeeze liner top w/150 sx 
perf 6653-77, acidize w/ 1500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx. 
perf 6414-24, acidize w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 6558-80', acidize w/ 2500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 5360-75', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf4932-66', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perf 6476-6680', acidize w/ 2000 gal, frac w/ 30,000 gal + 30,000 lbs 
completed 9/21/74 5 BO + 0 BW + 0 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 1 
Unit N, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 5/19/69 TD 11,253' 
13-3/8" @ 361' w/ 350 sx, circulated 
8-5/8" @ 5300' w/ 460 sx, TOC calc @ 2911' (11" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
spot 35 sx plug @ 11,210' Devonian 
spot 25 sx plug @ 9,750' Penn 
spot 25 sx plug @ 8,850' Abo 
spot 25 sx plug @ 6,200' Glorieta 
set CIBP @ 5,230' + lsx cement 
perf 5186-90', acidize w/ 250 gal, squeeze w/ 30 sx 
perf 5130-42', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 71 sx 
perf 5080-90*, acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perf 4988-5030', acidize w/1000 gal 
completed 7/21/69 for 192 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 124 MCFD 
squeeze perf 4988-5030' w/ 406 sx 
perf 4948-94', acidize w/ 500 gal, set CIBP @ 4930'. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 5 
Unit M, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 12/13/69, TD 5060' 
8-5/8" @ 340' w/ 220 sx circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5060' w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3460' by TS 
perf 5006-10', acidize w/ 1000 gal 
completed 12/31/69 for 230 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 96 MCFD 
squeeze perfs 5006-10' w/ 200 sx 
perfed 4980-94', acidize w/1000 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perfed 4934-72', acidize w/ 2500 gal. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 6 
Unit O, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 12/26/69, TD 5060' 
8-5/8" @ 332' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5050'w/300 sx, TOC @ 3521'by TS 
perf 4980-88', acidize w/ 1634 gal 
completed 1/10/70 for 480 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 0 MCFD 
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squeeze perfs 4940-88' w/ 200 sx 
perfed 4890-4956', acid w/ 500 gal 

Southland Royalty Co., State SS No. 1 
Unit F, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co.,NM 
Spud 8/21/69, TD 5150' 
8-5/8" @ 332' w/ 225 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5150' w/ 390 sx, TOC @ 3360' by TS 
perfed 5112-16', acid w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/12 sx 
perfed 5067-78', acid w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perfed 5032-48', acid w/1000 gal, squeeze w/100 sx 
perfed 4166-90', acidize w/ 2000 gal, squeeze w/150 sx 
perfed 3928-50', acidize w/1000 gal, squeeze w/150 sx 
perfed 5112-32, acidize w/ 4000 gal 
completed 1/15/70 as an SWD well 
Acidize w/ 1000 gal, Acidize w/ 1500 gal. 

Stallworth Oil and Gas Turner State No. 2 
Unit H, Sec. 23, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 3/17/74, TD 5185' 
8-5/8" @ 351' w/ 225 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
35 sx plug @ 5185', 35 sx plug @ 4945' 
35 sx plug @ 2104', 10 sx plug @ surf 
P&A 4/20/74 

Cotton Petroleum Co. Scharbauer State No. 1 
Unit P, sec. 23, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 1/13/81, TD5140' 
8-5/8" @ 365' w/180 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
5-1/2" @ 5140' w/ 1270 sx, TOC calc @ surface (7-7/8" hole, 1.32cu.ft/sx) 
perfed 5086-96', acidize w/ 750 gal, set CIBP @ 5050' 
perfed 4975 - 5030', acidize w/ 750 gal, set CIBP @ 5010' 
perfed 4952-60', squeeze w/ 300 sx 
re-perf 4952-60', acidize w/ 750 gal 
completed 5/20/81 for 10 BOPD + 16 BWPD + 4 MCFD 
set CIBP @ 4980', perfed 3200 - 46", acidize w/ 500 gal 
20 sx plug 3400 - 3500', set CIBP @ 3180' + 5 sx 
20 sx plug 1900 - 2000', 10 sx plug @ surface 

Avance Oil & Gas Co. State 25 No. 2 
Unit C, sec.25, T 17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 12/1/69, TD 5068' 
8-5/8' @ 372* w/ 275 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
4-1/2" @ 5067' w/ 200 sx. TOC @ 3980' (7-7/8" hole, 1.32cu.ft/sx) 
perf 4954-5006', Acidize w/ 3000 gal 
cut and pull csg @ 3950',. 25 sx plug 4635-4950' 
25 sx plug 3875-3950', 25 sx plug 885-960' 
25 sx plug 312-372', 10 sx plug @ surf. 
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Texas Crude, Inc., C. W. Trainer 25 State No. 1 
formerly Pennzoil Company State 25 No. 1 
Unit D, sec. 25, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
re-entered 12/1/72, TD 11,305' 
ran DSTs 6645-7010' 
40 sx plug 6455-6600', 40 sx plug 5465'-5600* 
40 sx plug 4655-4790', cut and pull 8-5/8" csg @ 1020'. 
50 sx plug 950-1050', 50 sx plug 240'-340', 
10 sx plug @ surface 

VII. Proposed Operation. 

1. Estimated average initial injection rate is 500 BWPD. 
Estimated maximum daily rate 1000 BPD. 

2. This will be a closed system. 

3. Estimated average injection pressure is 500 psi. Maximum estimated operating pressure 
is 1000 psi. 

4. The source ofthe injected water is the produced water from the San Andres. Since 
produced water is being re-injected into the San Andres, no incompatibility is expected. 
See attached water analysis 

5. Water injection will be into a zone currently productive of oil and gas. 

VIII. Geological Data 

The proposed zone for injection is the San Andres formation at 4900'. This Permian Age 
reservoir is an anticlinal structure composed of nearly 100% dolomite containing some 
oolites, fractures and anhydritic inclusions. The average porosity throughout the reservoir 
runs 6.1% though most of it comes in the form of secondary porosity (vugs and fractures). 
The San Andres in this area can average over 800 in gross thickness. Since an oil/water 
contact does exist in the reservoir, the net thickness averages approximately 70'. 

There are no known underlying sources of potable water below the San Andres. The only 
fresh water sources located above are from an approximate depth of 100-150'. 

IX. Proposed Stimulation 

The proposed stimulation program is a 3000 gallon treatment of 15% NEFE HCI acid. 

X. Log Data 

Log section is attached with proposed interval indicated. 
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XI. Fresh Water Analysis 

The only fresh well found within 1 mile of the proposed injection well was located in Unit 
D, Sec.25, T17S, R36E of Lea County, NM. A sample was taken from the well on 9/3/93 
with the analysis herein attached. 

XII. Hydrologic Communication 

There is no known evidence of faulting or other hydrologic communication between 
potential fresh water aquifers and the desired injection zone. 

XIII. ProofofNotice 

The offset operators and surface owner were notified by certified return receipts on 
November 22, 1993. 

Proof ofNotice is attached. 

XTV. Certification 

Certification is on Form C-108. 

If you need any additional information or if you have any questions, please contact M.P. Gaddis at 
915/688-6850. 

Sincerely, 

M P. Gaddis 
Sr. Staff Engineer 

MPG/mp 
enclosures 

xc: OCD-Hobbs 
Hobbs Field Office 
Well File 
Land Dept. 

Production Engineering 
Reservoir Engineering 
Joint Interest 
Maria Perez (6) 



State DS No. 4 
Unit L, Sec. 24, T17S, R36E 

Lea County, New Mexico 
Southland Royalty Company 

The following Offset Operators, Surface Owners and Mineral Interest Owners within open areas, 
within a one-half mile radius were notified by certified return receipt on November 22, 1993: 

Maralo, Inc. 
Five Post Oak Park 
Suite 1010 
Houston, TX 77027 

Yates Petroleum Corp. 
105 South 4th Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Ken McPeters 
P. O. Box 1860 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Howell Spears 
P. O. Box 4246 
Gutfport, MS 39501 

Elbert Damon Shipp 
& Suzy Laveme Shipp 
1104 Ave. J. West 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Cross Timbers Oil Co. L.P. 
810 Houston St., Ste. 2000 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

Surface Owner 

Dorothy T. Scharbauer 
P. O. Box 1471 
Midland. Texas 79702 

Marshall & Winston, Inc. 
P. O. Box 50880 
Midland, TX 79710 

Oxy USA, Inc. 
P. O. Box 50250 
Midland, TX 79710 

E. L. Latham Co. 
P. O. Box 1392 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Roy G. Barton & Opal 
Barton Revocable Trust 
Roy G. Barton, Jr, Trustee 
P. O. Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88241, 

Alan Jochimsen 
2402 Cimmaron 
Midland, TX 79705 

James Ronald Ewing 
700 East 9th St., Apt. 11K 
Little Rock, AR 72202 

Norma Barton 
P. O. Box 729 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

John T. Stallings 
P. O. Box 685 
Creedmor, NC 

The Moran Partnership 
1000 E.Walker Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Roy G. Barton, Jr. 
P. O. Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Charles Doornbas, Trustee 
Charles F. Doornbas 
Revocable Trust 
P. O. Box 639 
Bartlesville, OK 74005 

The Bevridge Co. 
P. O. Box 993 
Midland, TX 79702 

Newspaper 

Hobbs News Sun 
201 N. Thorp 
Hobbs, NM 88241 
(505) 393-2123 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I, Kathi Bearden 

General Manager 

of the Hobbs Daily News-Sun, a 
daily newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a 
week in the regular and entire 
issue of said paper, and not a 
supplement thereof for a period. 

of 

OCT 2 5 1993 

PROD. SERV. 

Hobbs Daily News-Sun 
P.O. Box 860 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88241-0860 

one . weeks. 
Beginning with the issue dated 

O c t o b e r 2 0 I Q Q 3 

and ending with the issue dated 

October 20 

^ GeneraTManager 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this . day of 

A 

Notary Public. 

My Commission expires 
March 15, 1997 
(Seal) 

This newspaper is duly qualified 
to publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for 
said publication has been made. 



STATE or NCI i t rx i rn DIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FORM c-ina 
E fi E RC Y AND IHf.THALS DEP A!i TMCNT w i o . « H ^ A , Revised 7-1-31 

6T* r t LAMJ OM ' i UUHU'r 
f t . MVWMMiLUU-'SOt 

APPLICATION TOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I . Purpose: QJ jccondary Recovery C l Pressure Maintenanc-f Dir.nn<inl Q j t o r a 
A p p l i c a t i o n q u a l i f i e s f o r adai ru c z r a t i ve a p p r o v a l 9 Q y c s [ f f l no 

I I . Operator: Southland Royalty Company 
Aodress: P.O. Box 51810 Midland, Texas 79710 

H I . 

IV . 

v i , 

V I I , 

V I I I 

' I X . 

X. 

X I . 

X I I . 

K i l l . 

XIV. 

ne 

Contact party: Maria L . Perez, Prod. Ass t . P n o n e . 915-688-6906 

Well data: Complete the data r c u i r e d on the reverse side of this form for each well 
proposed for i n j e c t i o n . Additional sheeta may be attached i f necessary. 

Is this an expansion of an existing project? Q yes Q n o 
I f yea, give the Division order number authorizing the project 

Attach a map that i d e n t i f i e s a l l wells and leases within two miles of any proposed 
injection well with a one-half n i l c radius c i r c l e drawn around each proposed i n j e c t i o n 
well. Ihis c i r c l e i d e n t i f i e s the well's area of review, 

Attach a tabulation of data on a l l wells of public record within the area of review which 
oenetr^te I'.' ; proposed inj e c t i o n zone. Such oata shall include a description of each 
well's type, construction, date d r i l l e d , location, depth, record of completion, and 
a schematic of any plugged v;ell i l l u s t r a t i n g a l l plugging d e t a i l . 

Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. Proposed iveraae and maximum daily rate and volume of f l u i d s to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or closed; 
3. Proposed avoraae and maximum i n j e c t i o n pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of i n j e c t i o n f l u i d and compatibility with 

the receiving formation i f other than reinjected produced water; and 
5. I f i n j e c t i o n is for ciisoosal purposes into a zone not productive of o i l or qas 

at or within one mile of the propoaed w e l l , attach a chemical analysis of 
the disposal zone formation water (cay be measured or inferred from existing 
l i t e r a t u r e , stuaies, nearby wells, e t c . ) . 

Attach appropriate geological data on the i n j e c t i o n zone including appropriate l i t h o l o g i c 
d e t a i l , geological name, thickness, and depth. Cive the qeoloqic name, and deoth to 
bottom of a l l underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with 
t o t a l dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the prooosed 
inj e c t i o n zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying the 
inj e c t i o n i n t e r v a l . 

Describe the proposed stimulation program, i f any. 

Attach appropriate logging and test data on the w e l l , 
with the Division they need not be resubmitted.) 

( I f well logs have been f i l e d 

Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells ( i f 
available and producinq) within one mile of any i n j e c t i o n or disposal well showing 
location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

Applicants for disposal wells must make an af f i r m a t i v e statement that they have 
examined available geologic and engineering dnta and fin d no evidence of open faults 
or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
source of drinking water. 

Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on tho reverse side of th i s form. 

C e r t i f i c a t i o n 

I herrby c e r t i f y th.it the information submitted with this application i s true and correct 
Lo the best of ny knowledge and b; l i e f . 

N a m c : M. P. Gaddis 

Signature: 

T i t l e 

Date 

Sr. Staff Engineer 

., ///?£/? 3 I 
I f Uir> inform i tion required und or Section", VI, V l l l , * , and 
submitted, i I need rmt i>e duplicated arid resubmitted. Pica: 
of the earl i e r submittal. 

XI ,-fhove has been previously 
;c sliow the date and circumstance 



FORM C-LOQ Side 2 

U t . '(ELL OATA 

A. Tho following well data must he submitted for rnch in j e c t i o n well covered by t h i s application. 
The data must be both in tabular nnd schematic form and shall include: 

(1) Lense name; Well Vo.; location bv Section, Tovrnship, nnd Rnnn,c; nnd footoqe 
1 ocati on within Lhe section. 

(2) Each casinq s t r i n g used with i t s size, settinq denth, sacks of cement used, hole 
size, top of cement, and how such top was determined. 

(3) A description of the tubinq to be used including i t s size, l i n i n q material, and 
setting depth. 

(4) The name, model, and settinq depth of the packer used or a description of any other 
seal system or assembly used. 

Oivision O i s t r i c t offices have supplies of Well Oata Sheets which may be used or which 
mav he used ns models for this purpose. Applicants for several i d e n t i c a l well:; may 
submit a " t y p i c a l data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each w e l l . 

0. The following must be submitted for each i n j e c t i o n well covered by t h i s application. A l l 
items must be addressed for the i n i t i a l w e l l . Responses for additional wells need be shown 
only when d i f f e r e n t . Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

(1) The name of the injection formation and, i f applicable , the f i e l d or pool name. 

(2) The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l and whether i t is perforated or open-hole. 

(3) State i f the well was d r i l l e d for i n j e c t i o n or, i f not , the o r i g i n a l purpose of the well 

U) Cive the depths of any other perforated intervals and 
bridqe plugs used to seal o f f such perforations. 

d e t a i l on the sacks of cement or 

(5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next 
area of the w e l l , i f any. 

lower o i l or gas zone in the 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

Al l applicants must furnish- proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by 
c e r t i f i e d or registered s a i l , to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well 
is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must 
be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was 
published in the county in which the well i s located. The contents of such advertisement 
must include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) the intended purpose of the i n j e c t i o n w e l l ; with the exact location of 3ingle 
wells or the section, township, and range location of multiple wells; 

(3) the formation name and depth with expected maximum i n j e c t i o n rates and pressures; and 

(4) a notation that interested parties must f i l e objections or requests for hearing with 
the O i l Conservation Oivision, P. 0. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 within 15 
days. 

NO ACTION WILL 8E TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must f i l e any objections or requests for hearing 
of administrative anolications w i t h i n 15 days from the date t h i s application was 
mailed to them. 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET SIDE1 

S o u t h l a n d R o y a l t y Company S t a t e DS 
OPERATOR 

4 1980 ' FSL, 660 ' FWL 
LEASE 
24 17-S 

WELL NO. FOOTAGE LOCATION SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE 

Schematic 
Surface Casing 

S i z e 8 - 5 / 8 

Tubular Data 

Cemented with 215 s x -

TOC s u r f a c e feet determined by c i r c u i a t i o n 

Hole size 1 2 - 1 / 4 " 

6 
rd 
U 

fl 
•H 
Q 

T3 
<D 
J3 
u 
fl 
•p 
•P 
< 

0) 
0) 
Ui 

Intermediate Casing 

Size 

TOC 

Hole size 

Long String 
s i z e 5 - 1 / 2 
TOC 3440 ' 

Cemented with 

feet determined by 

Cemented with 

sx. 

feet determined by 
MIL sx. 

Hole size 7 - 7 / 8 " 

Total Depth 

temp, survey 

5035' 

Injection Interval 

4964 f e e t t 0 _ 4 9 9 4 _ _ _ f e 6 t 

(perforated or open-hole, indicate which) 

INJWDS.DOC 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET SIDE 2 

Tubing size 2-3/8" | j n e d w i t n p l a s t i c coated 
(material) 

Guiberson UniV or equiv. packer at + / - 4900 
(brand and model) 

(or describe any other casing-tubing seal). 

OTHER DATA 

1. Name of the injection formation San Andres 

2. Name of Field or Pool (if applicable) Spencer 

3. Is this a new well drilled for injection? YES x NO 

If no, for what purpose was the weil originally drilled? o i l produceT 

4. Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)? List all such perforated intervals and give 
plugging detail (sacks of cement or bridge plug(s) used) 

No 

5. Give the depth to and name of any overlying and/or gas zones (pools) in this area. 
No overlying zones above or gas zones below. 

set in a 

feet 

INJWDS.DOC 



MERIDIAN OIL 
FIELD: 8Dnew(8nAndw) DATE SPUD: io/4/«a COMP: lO/2e/M 
LEASE: STATE PS WELL NO. 4 ELEVATION: M o r a l . 
LOCATION: 1,—0* F8L * 660' FWL; 8EC. 24, T-17-8, R-36-E 

L M County, New M«xloo 

8 6/6*,24#®326' 
CEMENT W/216 sx 
TOC: SURFACE (Ore.) 
In 12-1/4* Hoi* 

mom* 
OVUM 

TOC @ 3,440' by tomp. wrvoy 

San And ro* 
4,964'-M' 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TD: 5,038* 
PBTD: 5,014' 

61/2", 14#® 6,036' 
Cement w/300 «*C" 
In 7 7/6* Hole 



MERIDIAN OIL 
FIELD: 8ponof (SonAndroo) DATE SPUD: 10/4/w COMP: 10/26/68 
L E A S E : STATE 08 WELL NO. 4 ELEVATION: »,808'G.L 
LOCATION: 1 .W F8L k 680' FWL; SEC. 24, T-17-8, R36-E 

L M County, Now Mexico 

2-3/8' IPC tubing 

Quiberoon Uni V pkr 
Sfta+Msoor 

8 5/r,24#@326' 
CEMENT W/ 216 fat 
TOC: SURFACE (Ore.) 
In 12-1/4' Hole 

TOC <S 3,440* by tomp. ourvey 

no/Dm* 

PROPOSED CONFIGURATION 

TD: 6,036' 
PBTD: 6,014' 

San AndrMPerfa: 
4,864*-84* 

61/2*. 14#® 6,036* 
Cement ml 300 extr 
In 7 7/8" Hole 
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P. O. BOX 1*86 
MONAHANS, TEXAS 79756 
PH. 943-3234 OR 563-10*0 

TO: _ 
P. 0. 

Ms. Karen Burns 
Box 51810. Midland. TX 79710 

Martin Water Laboratories, Inc. 

RESULT OF WATER ANALYSES 

LABORATORY NO. _ 

SAMPLE RECEIVED . 

RESULTS REPORTED-

709 W INDIANA 
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

PHONE 683-4521 

9939 
9-3-93 
9-3-93 

COMPANY Meridian Oil Company LEASE. State "DS" 
FIELD OR POOL ^ 
SECTION BLOCK SURVEY. .COUNTY. Lea .STATE NM 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN: 

NO. 1 Produced water - taken from State "DS". 

NO.2 Raw water 

NO. 3 

NO. 4 

- taken from w i n d m i l l #1. 

REMARKS: San Andres 

CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 
NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 

Specific Gravity al 60* F 1.0121 1.0017 
DH When Sampled 

pH When Received 6.80 7.52 
Bicarbonate as HCO, 1.684 220 

Supersaturation as CaCO, 

Undersaturation as CaCO, 

Total Hardness as CaCO, 3.850 238 
Calcium as Ca 1.010 81 
Magnesium as Mg 322 9 
Sodium and/or Potassium 3.517 19 
Sulfate as SO. 579 54 
Chloride aa Cl 6.747 31 
Iron as Fe 2.2 1.1 
Barium as Ba 

Turbidity. Electric 

Color as Pt 

Total Solids. Calculated 13.858 413 
Temperature *F. 

Carbon Dioxide. Calculated 

Dissolved Oxygen. 

Hydrogen Sulfide 954 0.0 
Resistivity, onms/m at 77" F. 0.540 22.0 
Suspended Oil 

Filtrable Solids as mg/l 

Volume Filtered, ml 

T o t a l D isso lved So l ids @ 180°C. 13.100 396 

Results Reported As Milligrams Psr Li t t f 

Additional Determinations And nem**. The undersigned cert i f ies the above to be true and correct to 
the best of his knowledge and belief. 

T 
/ 

Form No 3 
y , 

V Wa l̂an C. JMartin, M.A. 



TEXAS CRUDE INC. 
FIELD: »PP«tt«W(PgWNtAli)- DATE SPUD: "mm COMP;i»i/7g 
LEASE: cw. TWAINS* 28 STATEWEU. NO. 1 ELEVATION: 3,KW OLL 

LOCATION: wo* FNL t eao- PWU sec aa. T-ia-*, w-aa-e 
L M County, Naw M«doo 

10 tx plug g turf. 

50 tx plug 240'-340J 

50 tx plug 900'-10aC 

40 tx plug 4655'-4780' 

40 tx plug 0465'-5e00' 

40 tx plug 645544001 

DEEPEST PLUGS UNKNOWN 

jRcymcxDi 

CUMUNT CONmUIUTION 

TO: 10,157" 

CEMENT W/400 nc 
TOC: SURFACE (Calc.) 
tn 17-1/2* Holt (aaaumad) 

8-5/8" CABINO CUT & PULLED @ 1020" 

SS/8*04,7»T 
CEMENT W/ 300 8X, TOC® 3234' (CALC.) 
In 11" holt (assuTitKl). 

CUT AND PULL C8Q @ UNKNOWN 

WOLfCAMf K f V S : 
t,MMV 

41/2*6910,107* 
M0 tX 
TOC O M I V (Calc.) 
m r r/r MOM (tttuRMd) 



STALLWORTH OIL & GAS 
HELD: 8p«*»rfl>«nAndr..) DATE SPUD: 3/18/74 COMP:4/e/74 
LEASE: TUHNEM STATS WELL NO. a ELEVATION: 3,814'aL 
LOCATION: 231(7 FWL 4 330* FEU SBC 23, T-17-t, H38-E 

LM County, N«w Madoo 

10 8X SURF-88' 

e a/** • 38V 
CEMENT W/228 m 
TOC: •URFACE (CIRC.) 
In 11* Hoi* 

36 SX lOTO^O* 

36 3X321S,-3962' 

36 8X 4606'-4948' 

assxso^e'-siss' 

.'*uyrui-jn 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TD: 3,186' 
In7 7/T Holt 



AVANCE OIL & GAS 
FIELD: (mmnAndrm) 
LEASE: TATE 28 WELL NO. 2 

DATE SPUD: W COMP:9/̂ /70 
ELEVATION: 3,808'ox 

LOCATION: 030- FNL* 1980' FWL; SBC 28. T-17-t, R-36-E 
LM County, Naw Maxico 

10 ex BURF.-etv 

25SX312'-372' T 
a s/e* <s 378-
CEMENT W/ 278 ax 
TOC: SURFACI (CALC.) 
In 12-1/4* Hot* (aaaumad) 

25 3X 6B5l-06O' 

28 8X 3673'•3800' 

20tX4039-48S0' 

4 

JTUKAV1 
OtAH 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TO: 3.088* 

TOC93«B0>(oala) 

Cut & pull eating® 3860' 

San Andraa Panas 
4,M4'-6008-

41/r a,oeor 
C*maniw/200tx 
In 7 7/8* Hola (aaaumad) 



COTTON PETROLEUM 
FIELD! •»oiioo'(S«AndfM> - DATE SPUD; W W COMP:6/ao/»l 
LEASE: tSHAISMUtW STATE WELL NO. 1 ELEVATION: M14'a.L 
LOCATION: 660* PIL k 330* FEL; SEC. 23, T-17-S, R-36-E 

LM County, Now Itadoo 

10 SX 8URF,. 

20 3X 18CC-2000-

CIBP @ 31 ace +5 3X 

20 9X 3400,-a600' 

CIBP® 4S90* + 8 8X 

e«/eas>36«' 
CEMENT W/100 «c 
TOC: SURFACI (CALC.) 
In 12-1/4' Hoi* (Mourned) 

TOC ® txjrtoco (cole) 

VATC8 PERFS 
acoo'-w 

JfUMCHm 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TO: 5.140* 

aanAndro* 
4,982,-60> 

81/rt>0,140r 
c*monr.w/ unotx 
tn 7 7/T Hew (aMumod) 
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MERIDIAN ©IL 
flJ ft H fl W B P 

W'1' ? 4 I.Q93 
November 22, 1993 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2088 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

RE: Application for Authorization to Inject 
Southland Royalty Company 
State DS No. 4 
Spencer San Andres Field 
Unit L, Section 24, T17S, R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
State Lease No.: L-200 

Gentlemen. 

Southland Royalty Company (SRC) is applying for authorization to convert the above referenced 
well for the purpose of secondary recovery and requests a hearing on the earliest possible docket 
for an initial secondary recovery project on this lease. At this time, SRC is also applying for the 
"recovered oil tax rate" (reduced oil severance tax rate) since this will be a new enhanced recovery 
project. Attached is an injection well data sheet showing the current and proposed mechanical 
configuration of this well. A map is also attached showing the one-half mile area of review around 
the well. The required information from "Form C-108" follows. 

The proposed injection well will dispose of water produced from Southland Royalty leases from the 
San Andres in the Spencer Field. Our estimated initial injection rate will be 500 BPD. The 
estimated maximum rate is 1000 BPD. We anticipate initial injection pressure to be ±500 psi, and 
request an operating maximum pressure of 1000 psi. The closed injection facilities will be equipped 
with high and low level head switches and will not operate continuously. No deeper aquifers 
containing usable quality water are known in this area. 

A. 1 through 4. See two attached well data sheets; the first is the existing data; the second 
is the proposed recompletion data. 

1) The proposed well: 
State DS No. 4 
Unit L, 1980' FSL, 660' FWL 
Sec. 24, T17S, R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Lease No.: L-200 

III. Well Data 

j\erApubljc^5gpub^lD34comdoc^nipl 

PO. Box 51810. Midland. Texas 79710-1810. Te ecrore 9' 5-688-6800 
3300 N. A" St. Bldg 6. 79705-5^06 



2) Surface: 8 5/8", 24# @ 326' in 12-1/4" hole 
cement with 215 sx. TOC = Circ. to Surface 

Production: 5-1/2", 14# @ 5,035' in 7-7/8" hole 
cement with 300 sx. TOC = 3440' by temperature survey 

3) Injection Tubing: 2-3/8", 4.7#, internally plastic coated set @ ±4900'. 

4) Packer: Guiberson UniV, retrievable, internally and externally 

plastic coated set at ±4900" 

B. 1) Injection Formation: San Andres 

2) Injection Interval: Perforated from: 4964' -4994*. 

3) The well was originally drilled for production of oil and gas 

4) There will be no other open intervals in this injection well 

5) The next possible higher oil or gas zone is the Queen located at approximately 4159'. 
The next possible lower oil or gas zone is a Paddock located at approximately 6600'. 

IV. This is not an expansion of an existing Southland Royalty project. 

V. Area of Review. See attached plat, one-half mile radius identified 

VI. Tabulation of data: Wells within area of review. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 4 
Unit L, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 10/4/69, TD 5035' 
8-5/8" @ 326' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5035* w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3440 by TS 
perfed 4964-94', acidize w/1000 gal 15% NE acid 
completed 10/26/69 for 248 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 84 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 2 
Unit K, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 8/4/69, TD 5100' 
8-5/8" @ 323' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5099' w/ 465 sx, TOC @ 3240' by TS 
perfed 4944-5008', acidize w/1000 gal 15% NE acid 
completed 8/22/69 for 216 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 130 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 3 
Unit J, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 9/11/69, TD 5061' 
8-5/8" @ 331' w/ 225 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5050' w/ 325 sx, TOC @ 3510' by TS 

s \ov\public\mgppub\StDS4com.doc\pon)̂  



perfed 5004-14', acidized 500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perfed 4925-66', acidized w/ 500 gal 
completed 10/20/69 for 78 BOPD + 8 BWPD + 0 MCFD 
deepen to 6794', set 3-1/2" liner 4985 - 6794' w/175 sx. 
TOC @ 5050' by TS, squeeze liner top w/150 sx 
perf 6653-77, acidize w/ 1500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx. 
perf 6414-24, acidize w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 6558-80', acidize w/ 2500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 5360-75', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf4932-66', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perf 6476-6680', acidize w/ 2000 gal, frac w/ 30,000 gal + 30,000 lbs 
completed 9/21/74 5 BO + 0 BW + 0 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 1 
Unit N, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 5/19/69 TD 11,253' 
13-3/8" @ 361' w/ 350 sx, circulated 
8-5/8" @ 5300' w/ 460 sx, TOC calc @ 2911' (11" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
spot 35 sx plug @ 11,210' Devonian 
spot 25 sx plug @ 9,750' Penn 
spot 25 sx plug @ 8,850' Abo 
spot 25 sx plug @ 6,200* Glorieta 
set Cmp @ 5,230' + lsx cement 
perf 5186-90', acidize w/ 250 gal, squeeze w/ 30 sx 
perf 5130-42', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 71 sx 
perf 5080-90', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perf4988-5030', acidize w/1000 gal 
completed 7/21/69 for 192 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 124 MCFD 
squeeze perf4988-5030' w/ 406 sx 
perf 4948-94', acidize w/ 500 gal, set CIBP @ 4930'. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 5 
Unit M, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 12/13/69, TD 5060* 
8-5/8" @ 340' w/ 220 sx circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5060* w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3460' by TS 
perf 5006-10*. acidize w/1000 gal 
completed 12/31/69 for 230 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 96 MCFD 
squeeze perfs 5006-10' w/ 200 sx 
perfed 4980-94', acidize w/1000 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perfed 4934-72', acidize w/ 2500 gal. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 6 
Unit O, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 12/26/69, TD 5060' 
8-5/8" @ 332' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5050' w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3521' by TS 
perf4980-88', acidize w/ 1634 gal 
completed 1/10/70 for 480 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 0 MCFD 

s <r/pubhcVngppub\SiDS4cofiLdoc\fmp' 



squeeze perfs 4940-88' w/ 200 sx 
perfed 4890-4956', acid w/ 500 gal 

Southland Royalty Co., State SS No. 1 
Unit F, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co.,NM 
Spud 8/21/69, TD 5150' 
8-5/8" @ 332' w/ 225 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5150' w/ 390 sx, TOC @ 3360' by TS 
perfed 5112-16', acid w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/12 sx 
perfed 5067-78', acid w/1000 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perfed 5032-48', acid w/1000 gal, squeeze w/100 sx 
perfed 4166-90', acidize w/ 2000 gal, squeeze w/150 sx 
perfed 3928-50', acidize w/1000 gal, squeeze w/150 sx 
perfed 5112-32, acidize w/ 4000 gal 
completed 1/15/70 as an SWD well 
Acidize w/ 1000 gal, Acidize w/ 1500 gal. 

Stallworth Oil and Gas Turner State No. 2 
Unit H, Sec. 23, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 3/17/74, TD 5185' 
8-5/8" @ 351' w/ 225 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
35 sx plug @ 5185', 35 sx plug @ 4945' 
35 sx plug @ 2104', 10 sx plug @ surf 
P&A 4/20/74 

Cotton Petroleum Co. Scharbauer State No. 1 
Unit P, sec. 23, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 1/13/81, TD5140' 
8-5/8" @ 365' w/180 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
5-1/2" @ 5140' w/ 1270 sx, TOC calc @ surface (7-7/8" hole, 1.32cu.ft/sx) 
perfed 5086-96', acidize w/ 750 gal, set CIBP @ 5050' 
perfed 4975 - 5030', acidize w/ 750 gal, set CIBP @ 5010' 
perfed 4952-60', squeeze w/ 300 sx 
re-perf 4952-60', acidize w/ 750 gal 
completed 5/20/81 for 10 BOPD + 16 BWPD + 4 MCFD 
set CIBP @ 4980', perfed 3200 - 46', acidize w/ 500 gal 
20 sx plug 3400 - 3500', set CIBP @ 3180' + 5 sx 
20 sx plug 1900 - 2000', 10 sx plug @ surface 

Avance Oil & Gas Co. State 25 No. 2 
Unit C, sec.25, T 17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 12/1/69, TD 5068' 
8-5/8' @ 372' w/ 275 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
4-1/2" @ 5067' w/ 200 sx. TOC @ 3980' (7-7/8" hole, 1.32cu.ft/sx) 
perf4954-5006', Acidize w/ 3000 gal 
cut and pull csg @ 3950',. 25 sx plug 4635-4950' 
25 sx plug 3875-3950', 25 sx plug 885-960' 
25 sx plug 312-372', 10 sx plug @ surf. 

i crv\pubhc\mgp(xjb\SiDS4coTTi doc'frop' 



Texas Crude, Inc., C. W. Trainer 25 State No. 1 
formerly Pennzoil Company State 25 No. 1 
Unit D, sec. 25, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
re-entered 12/1/72, TD 11,305' 
ranDSTs 6645-7010' 
40 sx plug 6455-6600', 40 sx plug 5465-5600' 
40 sx plug 4655-4790', cut and pull 8-5/8" csg @ 1020'. 
50 sx plug 950-1050', 50 sx plug 240'-340', 
10 sx plug @ surface 

VII Proposed Operation: 

1. Estimated average initial injection rate is 500 BWPD. 
Estimated maximum daily rate 1000 BPD. 

2. This will be a closed system. 

3. Estimated average injection pressure is 500 psi. Maximum estimated operating pressure 
is 1000 psi. 

4. The source of the injected water is the produced water from the San Andres. Since 
produced water is being re-injected into the San Andres, no incompatibility is expected. 
See attached water analysis 

5. Water injection will be into a zone currently productive of oil and gas. 

VTJJ. Geological Data 

The proposed zone for injection is the San Andres formation at 4900'. This Permian Age 
reservoir is an anticlinal structure composed of nearly 100% dolomite containing some 
oolites, fractures and anhydritic inclusions. The average porosity throughout the reservoir 
runs 6 .1% though most of it comes in the form of secondary porosity (vugs and fractures). 
The San Andres in this area can average over 800 in gross thickness. Since an oil/water 
contact does exist in the reservoir, the net thickness averages approximately 70'. 

There are no known underlying sources of potable water below the San Andres. The only 
fresh water sources located above are from an approximate depth of 100-150'. 

IX. Proposed Stimulation 

The proposed stimulation program is a 3000 gallon treatment of 15% NEFE HCI acid. 

X. Log Data 

Log section is attached with proposed interval indicated. 
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XI. Fresh Water Analysis 

The only fresh well found within 1 mile of the proposed injection well was located in Unit 
D, Sec.25, T17S, R36E of Lea County, NM. A sample was taken from the well on 9/3/93 
with the analysis herein attached. 

XII. Hydrologic Communication 

There is no known evidence of faulting or other hydrologic communication between 
potential fresh water aquifers and the desired injection zone. 

XIII. Proof of Notice 

The offset operators and surface owner were notified by certified return receipts on 
November 22, 1993. 

Proof ofNotice is attached. 

XIV. Certification 

Certification is on Form C-108. 

If you need any additional information or if you have any questions, please contact M.P. Gaddis at 
915/688-6850. 

Sincerely, 

M. P. Gaddis 
Sr. Staff Engineer 

MPG/mp 
enclosures 

xc: OCD-Hobbs 
Hobbs Field Office 
Well File 
Land Dept. 

Production Engineering 
Reservoir Engineering 
Joint Interest 
Maria Perez (6) 



State DS No. 4 
Unit L, Sec. 24, Tl 7S, R36E 

Lea County, New Mexico 
Southland Royalty Company 

The following Offset Operators, Surface Owners and Mineral Interest Owners within open areas, 
within a one-half mile radius were notified by certified return receipt on November 22, 1993: 

Maralo, Inc. 
Five Post Oak Park 
Suite 1010 
Houston, TX 77027 

Yates Petroleum Corp. 
105 South 4th Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Ken McPeters 
P. O. Box 1860 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Howell Spears 
P. O. Box 4246 
Gulfport, MS 39501 

Elbert Damon Shipp 
& Suzy Laverne Shipp 
1104 Ave. J. West 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Cross Timbers Oil Co. L.P. 
810 Houston St., Ste. 2000 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

Surface Owner 

Dorothy T. Scharbauer 
P. O. Box 1471 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Marshall & Winston, Inc. 
P. O. Box 50880 
Midland, TX 79710 

Oxy USA, Inc. 
P. O. Box 50250 
Midland, TX 79710 

E. L. Latham Co. 
P. O. Box 1392 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Roy G. Barton & Opal 
Barton Revocable Trust 
Roy G. Barton, Jr, Trustee 
P. O. Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88241, 

Alan Jochimsen 
2402 Cimmaron 
Midland, TX 79705 

James Ronald Ewing 
700 East 9th St., Apt. 11K 
Little Rock, AR 72202 

Norma Barton 
P. O. Box 729 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

John T. Stallings 
P. O. Box 685 
Creedmor, NC 

The Moran Partnership 
1000 E. Walker Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Roy G. Barton, Jr. 
P. O. Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Charles Doornbas, Trustee 
Charles F. Doornbas 
Revocable Trust 
P. O. Box 639 
Bartlesville, OK 74005 

The Bevridge Co. 
P. O. Box 993 
Midland, TX 79702 

Newspaper 

Hobbs News Sun 
201 N. Thorp 
Hobbs, NM 88241 
(505) 393-2123 

s l«v\public\mgppub\StDS4com.doc\pmp 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Mexico, OCT 2 5 1993 
County of Lea. 

L K H B — . PROD. SERV, 

General Manager 

of the Hobbs Daily News-Sun, a 
daily newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a 
week in the regular and entire 
issue of said paper, and not a 
supplement thereof for a period. 

Hobbs Daily News-Sun 
p - 0 . Box 860 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88241-0860 

of. 

one . weeks. 
Beginning with the issue dated 

O c t o b e r 2 0 I Q Q I 

and ending with the issue dated 

October 20 

GeneraTManager 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this 1 . day of 

Notary Public. 

My Commission expires 
March 15, 1997 
(Seal) 

This newspaper is duly qualified 
to publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for 
said publication has been made. 

LEOAL nones 
October ' 

pany, WJ* 
landTc 
Court* 
(919)1 
3| 

swvalloR 



STATE GT NEW 
EVE TiCV AM) l l l \ ' f [ ( A l S 

MTXtrn 
DCi'AHTMCNT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
nmr c»pi« u.t # 

f t . KLW *:(.U a/bOI 

FORM C-LOQ 
Revised 7-1-01 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I . 

11 . 

I I I . 

IV. 

VI , 

V I I . 

V I I I 

IX. 

X. 

XI . 

X I I . 

X I I I . 

XIV. 

Purpose: QSecondary Recovery O Pressure Maintenance O Dir. nos.il O S t o r a g e 
A p p l i c a t i o n q u a l i f i e s for a d m i n i s t r a t i v e approval? Q y e s f)f] no 

Operator: Southland Royalty Company 
Aodress: P.O. Box 51810 Midland, Texas 79710 

Contact party: Maria L . Perez, Prod. Asst . P h o n e . 915-688-6906 

Well data: Complete the data required on the reverse side of t h i s form f o r each well 
proposed f o r i n j e c t i o n . A d d i t i o n a l sheets nay be attached i f necessary. 

Is t h i s an expansion of an e x i s t i n g p r o j e c f d v e = |~)? no 
I f yes, give the D i v i s i o n order number a u t h o r i z i n g the p r o j e c t 

Attach a mao th a t i d e n t i f i e s a l l w e l l s and leases w i t h i n two miles of any proposed 
i n j e c t i o n w e l l w i t h a one-half n i l c radius c i r c l e drawn around each proposed i n j e c t i o n 
w e l l . I h i s c i r c l e i d e n t i f i e s the w e l l ' s area of review. 

Attach a t a b u l a t i o n of data on a l l w e l l s of p u b l i c record w i t h i n the area of review which 
?enc-tr-jte 1'.'.; proposed i n j e c t i o n zone. Such data s h a l l include a d e s c r i p t i o n of each 
well's type, c o n s t r u c t i o n , date d r i l l e d , l o c a t i o n , depth, record of completion, and 
a schematic of uny plugged w e l l i l l u s t r a t i n g a l l plugging d e t a i l . 

Attach data on the proposed o p e r a t i o n , i n c l u d i n g : 

1. Proposed iveraae and naxinura d a i l y r a t e and volume of f l u i d s to be i n j e c t e d ; 
2. Whether the svstera i s open or closed; 
3. Proposed avoraae and maximum i n j e c t i o n pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate a n a l y s i s of i n j e c t i o n f l u i d and c o m p a t i b i l i t y w i t h 

the r e c e i v i n g formation i f other than r e i n j e c t e d produced water; and 
5. I f i n j e c t i o n i s f o r ciisoosal purposes i n t o a zone not prod u c t i v e of o i l or qas 

at or i.'ithin one mile of the proposed w e l l , a t t a c h a chemical analysis of 
the disposal zone f o r n a t i o n water (may be measured or i n f e r r e d from e x i s t i n g 
l i t e r a t u r e , s t u a i e s , nearby w e l l s , e t c . ) . 

Attach a p p r o p r i a t e g e o l o g i c a l data on the i n j e c t i o n zone i n c l u d i n g appropriate l i t h o l o g i c 
d e t a i l , g e o l o g i c a l name, thicknass, and depth. Give the qeoloqic name, and deoth to 
bottom of a l l underground sources of d r i n k i n g water ( a q u i f e r s c o n t a i n i n g waters w i t h 
t o t a l d i s s o l v e d s o l i d s concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or le s s ) o v e r l y i n g the proposed 
i n j e c t i o n zone as w e l l as any such source known to be immediately u n d e r l y i n g the 
i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l . 

Describe the proposed s t i m u l a t i o n program, i f any. 

Attach a p p r o p r i a t e logging and t e s t data on the w e l l , 
w i t h the D i v i s i o n they need not be resubmitted.) 

( I f w e l l logs have been f i l e d 

Attach a chemical a n a l y s i s of fr e s h water from two or more fr e s h water w e l l s ( i f 
avai'able and producinq) w i t h i n one mile of any i n j e c t i o n or disposal w e l l showing 
l o c o t i o n of w e l l s and dates samples were taken. 

Applicants f o r disposal w e l l s must make an a f f i r m a t i v e statement t h a t they have 
examined a v a i l a b l e geologic and engineering dnta and f i n d no evidence of open f a u l t s 
or any other h y d r o l o g i c connection between the dis p o s a l zone and any underground 
source of d r i n k i n g water. 

Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" s e c t i o n on tho reverse side of t h i s form. 

C e r t i f i c a t i o n 

I hereby c e r t i f y t h i t the i n f o r m a t i o n submitted w i t h t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n i s tru e and c o r r e c t 
Lo Lhe best of ny knowledge and br 

N a m e. M. P. Gaddis 
.ef. 

Signature: 

T i t l e Sr. Staff Engineer 

Date: / / / Z Z / 9 S 
I f UiO j n f o r m i t i o n r e q u i r e d under Sections V I , V I I I , X, 
cubn j l-1 cd, j t ncod not be dup 1 i cn t ed and re s u b m i t t e d , 
of the e a r l i e r s u b m i t t a l . 

and v . l 
I ' lca^c 

rihovc has been p r e v i o u s l y 
jhow the date and c i rcumstance 



FORM C-lOO Side 2 

H I . './ELL DATA 

A. Tho following well data must he submitted for ench inj e c t i o n well covered by th i s application. 
The data must be both in tabular and schemntic form and shall include: 

(1) Lense name; Well \'o. ; lncntion bv Section, Townohip, and Rnnqe; and footaqe 
location within the section. 

(2) Each casinq s t r i n g ugod with i t s size, settinq depth, sacks uf cement used, hole 
size, top of cement, and how such top wns determined. 

(3) A description of the tubinq to be used including i t s size, l i n i n g material, and 
setting depth. 

(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other 
senl system or assembly used. 

Division D i s t r i c t offices have supplies of Well Oata Sheets which may be used or which 
mav he used ns models for this purpose. Applicants for several i d e n t i c a l well:; may 
submit a " t y p i c a l data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each w e l l . 

0. The following must be submitted for each i n j e c t i o n well covered by t h i s application. A l l 
items must be addressed for the i n i t i a l w e l l . Responses for additional wells need be shown 
only when d i f f e r e n t . Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

(1) The name of the injection formation and, i f applicable, the f i e l d or pool name. 

(2) The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l and whether i t is perforated or open-hole. 

(3) State i f the well was d r i l l e d for i n j e c t i o n or, i f not, the o r i g i n a l purpose of the well 

(4) Cive the depths of any other perforated intervals and d e t a i l on the 
bridge plugs used to seal o f f such perforations. 

sacks of cement or 

(5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next lower o i l or 
area of the w e l l , i f any. 

gas zone in the 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

Al l applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by 
c e r t i f i e d or registered mail, to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well 
is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must 
be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was 
published in the county in which the well i s located. The contents of such advertisement 
rau3t include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) the intended purpose of the i n j e c t i o n w e l l ; with the exact location of 3ingle 
wells or the section, township, and range location of multiple wells; 

(3) the formation name and depth with expected maximum i n j e c t i o n rates and pressures; and 

(4) a notation th»t interested parties must f i l e objections or requests for hearing with 
the O i l Conservation Oivision, P. 0. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 within 15 
days. 

NO ACTION MILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must f i l e any objections or requests for hearing 
of administrative applications w i t h i n 15 days from the date t h i s application was 
mailed to them. 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET SIDE 1 

Southland Royalty Company State DS 
OPERATOR LEASE 

4 1980' FSL, 660' FWL 24 17-s l f i _ R 

WELL NO. FOOTAGE LOCATION SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE 

Schematic Tubular Data 

Surface Casinq 

Size 8-5/8 " Cemented with 215 sx-
TOC "surface feet determined by c i r c u l a t i o n 
Hole size 12-1/4" 

Intermediate Casinq 

Size " Cemented with sx. 
a 
2 TOC feet determined by 
er 
fl Hole size 

•H 
a 
a] Long String 

0 Size c,_i / o " Cemented with sx 
fl _ ' x / * 300 
J! TOC 3440' feet determined by t e m p > s u r v e y 
< Hole size 7 - 7 / 8 " 

a! Total Depth 5 0 3 5 ' 
03 

Injection Interval 

4964 f e e t t 0 4994 f e e t 

(perforated or open-hole, indicate which) 

INJWDS.DOC 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET SIDE 2 

Tubing size 2 - 3 / 8 " | i n e d w j t n p l a s t i c coa ted 
(material) 

Guiberson LTniV or equiv. packer at + / - 4900 
(brand and model) 

(or describe any other casing-tubing seal). 

OTHER DATA 

1. Name of the injection formation San Andres 

2. Name of Field or Pool (if applicable) Spencer 

3. Is this a new well drilled for injection? YES x NO 

If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled? o i l p roduce r 

4. Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)? List all such perforated intervals and give 
plugging detail (sacks of cement or bridge plug(s) used) 

No 

5. Give the depth to and name of any overlying and/or gas zones (pools) in this area. 
No o v e r l y i n g zones above o r gas zones be low . 

set in a 

feet 

INJWOS.DOC 



MERIDIAN OIL 
FIELD: Spenoar (San Andraa) DATE SPUD: 10/4/M COMP: 10/26/6S 
L E A S E : STATE DS WELL NO. 4 ELEVATION: 3 . W Q . L 
LOCATION: 1 ,*W F8L * 660' FWL; SEC. 24, T-17-8, R-SS-E 

L M County, N«w Maxteo 

8 6/r,24#<8 82«* 
CEMENT W/ 216 ax 
TOC: SURFACE (Ore.) 
In 12-1/4* Hola 

TOC @ 3,44c by tamp, survay 

San Andraa 
4,964'<94' 

JXOVDM 

ovisns 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TD: 5,066' 
PBTD: 6,014' 

61/2", 14#® 6,036' 
Cwnant w/ 300 sx "C 
In7 7/r Hoi* 



MERIDIAN OIL 
FIELD: 8panoer (San Andraa) 
L E A S E : STATE PB WELL NO. 4 
LOCATION: I.MO' FSL * —0' FWL; SEC. 24, T-17-8, R-36-E 

DATE SPUD: 1Q/4/69 COMP:io/26/ss 
ELEVATION: 3.80S'G.L 

L M County, Now Mexico 

2-3/8" IPC tubing 

Guibarson Uni V pkr [ 
* * « + / • 4900* 

S5/r , 24#®326" 
CEMENT W/ 216 ax 
TOC: SURFACE (Clro.) 
In 12-1/4" Hola 

TOC @ 3,440' by tomp. aurvsy 

San Andrea Parts: 
4,9S4'-94' 

61/2", 14#@ 5,036' 

PROPOSED CONFIGURATION PTTUT/ ? 0 0 * X " C " 
In 7 7/r Holo 

0UVS9 

TD: 6,036' 
PBTD: 5,014' 
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P. O. aOX 1486 
MONAHANS. TEXAS 79756 
PH 943-3234 OR 563-1040 

TO: 
P. 

Ms. Karen Burns 
0. Box 51810. Midland. TX 79710 

Martin Water Laboratories, inc. 

RESULT OF WATER ANALYSES 

LABORATORY NO. . 

SAMPLE RECEIVED _ 

RESULTS REPORTED. 

709 W INDIANA 
MIOLANO. TEXAS 79701 

PHONE 683-4521 

9939 
9-3-93 
9-3-93 

COMPANY Meridian O i l Company LEASE State "DS" 
FIELD OR POOL 

SECTION BLOCK SURVEY. .COUNTY. Lea .STATE. NM 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN: 

NO. 1 Produced water - taken from State "DS". 
NQ 2 Raw water 
NO. 3 

NO. 4 

- taken from windmill #1. 

REMARKS: 1. San Andres 

C H E M I C A L A N D P H Y S I C A L P R O P E R T I E S 

| N O . 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 
Specific Gravity at 60* F. | 1 . 0 1 2 1 1.0017 
pH Whan Sampled 

pH When Received 6.80 7.52 
Bicarbonate as HCO, 1.684 220 

Supersaturation as CaCO, 

Undersaturation as CaCO, 

Total Hardness as CaCO, 3.850 238 
Calcium as Ca 1.010 81 
Magnesium as Mg 322 9 
Sodium and/or Potassium 3.517 19 
Sulfate as SO, 579 54 
Chloride as Cl 6.747 31 
Iron as Fe 2.2 1.1 
Barium as Ba 

Turbidity. Electric 

Color as PI 

Total Solids. Calculated 13.858 413 
Temperature *F 

Carbon Dioxide. Calculated 

Dissolved Oxygen. 

Hydrogen Sulfide 954 0.0 
Resistivity, ohms/m at 77" F, 0.540 22.0 
Suspended OH 

Filtrable Solids as mg/l 

volume Filtered, mt 

T o t a l D isso lved So l ids @ 180°C. 13.100 396 

Results Reported As Milligrams Per Liter 

Additional DeterminatHsm AM Asms*** The undersigned c e r t i f i e s the above to be t r u e and co r rec t to 
the best of h i s knowledge and b e l i e f . 

,•' • 
/ / / 

By-
Wâ lan C. M4*rtin, M.A. 



TEXAS CRUDE INC. 
FIELD; tPgMCWt (DgVPNiANV DATE 8PUD: n/WW COMP: 1 a/1/?a 
LEASE: CW. TWAINE* aa iT*\TewELL NO. 1 ELEVATION; MQgQ-L. 
LOCATION: w FNL4 w PWLI MC. as. T.ia-4. R-aa-e 

L M County, New Htaodoo 

10 <x plug ® turf. 

50 tx plug 240'-340' 

90 ix plug fiOO'-IOSO1 

40 sx plug 4065'-4780' 

40 ax plug 6465'-5a00' 

r 

13 3/r<B33V 
CEMENT W/ 400 tx 
TOC: SURFACE (Cmo.) 
In 17-1/2" Hd«(iMum»d) 

6-5/8" CASING CUT & PULLED @ 1020* 

S 4,791' 
CEMENT W/ 300 SX, TOC ® 3234' (CALC.) 
In 11'hote(ttaumKl). 

40 ax plug 8455-6000' 

DEEPEST PLUQ8 UNKNOWN 

0MUBJ 

CUflMMT CONnaURATtON 

TO: 10.1S7* 

CUT AND PULL C8Q @ UNKNOWN 

4 1/2*910,10r 
300 IK 
TOC«Mi**(Caie.) 
Rl 7 7/8" MOM pMUIMd) 



STALLWORTH OIL & GAS 
HELD: •pm&^tndrm. OATE SPUD: W W * COMF.4/6/74 
LEA8E:TURNERTATE W E L L M Q . a ELEVATION: MM'ai 
LOCATION: aa 1 ff FNL », aa? PEL, aee. aa, T.I 7-t, mae-e 

L M County, Naw Modoo 

10 8X 8URF.-W 

CEMENT w/aas« 
TOC: 9URPACI (CIRC.) 
In 11* Hot* 

36 SX 1070'-2104' 

36SX3215'-3362' 

36 BX 4606'-4846' 

36 8X6046'-6186' 

jRcyruiwri 
own* 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TQ: 3,196' 
In 7 7/9" Holt 



AVANCE OIL & GAS 
FIELD; 
L E A S E : TATE 25 

gUn Andf—) DATE SPUD: W m COMP-.3/8/70 
WELL N O . 2 ELEVATION: MM'aL 

LOCATION: 330* FNL k 1 WO* PWL; SBC 25, T-17-«, R-36-E 

L M County, Now Modeo 

10 SX 8URF,.€ 

25 3X 312'-372' 

8 6/« ,«a7S' 
CEMENT W/ 270 tax 
TOC: SURFACE (CALC.) 
In 12-1/4* Hoi* (M*xm*d) 

25 SX 665'•950' 

25SX3675'-3950' 

29tx40a0'-4900< 

JROAVl 

noun 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TO: S.0flf 

TOC <9 3980'(o«la) 

Cut & pull owing® 3850' 

Mn AndTM Rtfn): 
4^54>400f 

41/rr95|00« 
Comomw/aootx 
In 7 7/T Note (•Murnod) 



COTTON PETROLEUM 
FIELD; Mprniem^hnirm.) 
LEASE: BCHAFBAUEFi1TATE WELL NO.__1 
LOCATION: 660* PIL fc 330* PEL; SCC. 23, T-17-H, M K 

DATE SPUD: COMP-.6/20/81 
ELEVATION: MW'ftL 

LM County, Now Modoc 

10 ex BURF.-OR1 

20 3X1900,-200C 

CIBP@ 3160* -t-5SX 

20 8X340C-36001 

CIBP (9 4800* + 5 SX 

JRCMCHTM 

CUMIENT CONFIGURATION 

TD: %\*W 

86/e a«36B J 

CEMENT W/180 M 
TOC: SURFACE (CALC.) 
In 12-1/4' Hoi* (tttumtfl) 

TOC (8> Mjrfacc (cakx) 

YATE8PCRFB 
afioo,-4e* 

««n AndrM 
4,952-•«)' 

a 1/r « 8,i4<r 
comoni w/1 iron 
m 7 7/r Hot* (iMumod) 





November 22, 1993 

MERIDIAN ©BL 

Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2088 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

RE: Application for Authorization to Inject 
Southland Royalty Company 
State DS No. 4 
Spencer San Andres Field 
Unit L, Section 24, T17S, R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico / ^ „ / (\3 

Southland Royalty Company (SRC) is applying for authorization to convert the above referenced 
well for the purpose of secondary recovery and requests a hearing on the earliest possible docket 
for an initial secondary recovery project on this lease. At this time, SRC is also applying for the 
"recovered oil tax rate" (reduced oil severance tax rate) since this will be a new enhanced recovery 
project. Attached is an injection well data sheet showing the current and proposed mechanical 
configuration of this well. A map is also attached showing the one-half mile area of review around 
the well. The required information from "Form C-108" follows. 

The proposed injection well will dispose of water produced from Southland Royalty leases from the 
San Andres in the Spencer Field. Our estimated initial injection rate will be 500 BPD. The 
estimated maximum rate is 1000 BPD. We anticipate initial injection pressure to be ±500 psi, and 
request an operating maximum pressure of 1000 psi. The closed injection facilities will be equipped 
with high and low level head switches and will not operate continuously. No deeper aquifers 
containing usable quality water are known in this area. 

m. Well Data 

A. 1 through 4. See two attached well data sheets; the first is the existing data; the second 
is the proposed recompletion data. 

1) The proposed well: 
State DS No. 4 
Unit L, 1980' FSL, 660' FWL 
Sec. 24, T17S, R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Lease No.: L-200 

i:̂ r̂ ubbc\nipspuMSlDS4camdrx\prap' 

PO Box 51810, Midland. Texas 79710-1810. TeieDnone 915--388-6800 
3300 N. "A" St.. Bldg. 6. 79705-5^06 

State Lease No.: L-200 

Gentlemen: 



2) Surface: 8 5/8", 24#@ 326' in 12-1/4" hole 
cement with 215 sx. TOC = Circ. to Surface 

Production: 5-1/2", 14# @ 5,035' in 7-7/8" hole 
cement with 300 sx. TOC = 3440* by temperature survey 

3) Injection Tubing: 2-3/8", 4.7#, internally plastic coated set @ ±4900'. 

4) Packer: Guiberson UniV, retrievable, internally and externally 
plastic coated set at ±4900" 

B. 1) Injection Formation: San Andres 

2) Injection Interval: Perforated from: 4964'-4994'. 

3) The well was originally drilled for production of oil and gas 

4) There will be no other open intervals in this injection well 

5) The next possible higher oil or gas zone is the Queen located at approximately 4159'. 
The next possible lower oil or gas zone is a Paddock located at approximately 6600'. 

IV. This is not an expansion of an existing Southland Royalty project. 

V. Area of Review: See attached plat, one-half mile radius identified 

VI. Tabulation of data: Wells within area of review. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 4 
Unit L, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 10/4/69, TD 5035' 
8-5/8" @ 326' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5035* w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3440 by TS 
perfed 4964-94', acidize w/1000 gal 15% NE acid 
completed 10/26/69 for 248 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 84 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 2 
Unit K, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 8/4/69, TD 5100' 
8-5/8" @ 323' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5099' w/ 465 sx, TOC @ 3240' by TS 
perfed 4944-5008', acidize w/1000 gal 15% NE acid 
completed 8/22/69 for 216 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 130 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 3 
Unit J, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 9/11/69, TD 5061' 
8-5/8" @ 331' w/ 225 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5050' w/ 325 sx, TOC @ 3510' by TS 

>:\ov\public\aiopubVS(OS4oaai.doc\|!aip2 



perfed 5004-14', acidized 500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perfed 4925-66', acidized w/ 500 gal 
completed 10/20/69 for 78 BOPD + 8 BWPD + 0 MCFD 
deepen to 6794', set 3-1/2" liner 4985 - 6794' w/175 sx. 
TOC @ 5050' by TS, squeeze liner top w/150 sx 
perf 6653-77, acidize w/ 1500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx. 
perf 6414-24, acidize w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 6558-80', acidize w/ 2500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 5360-75', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 4932-66', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perf6476-6680*, acidize w/ 2000 gal, frac w/ 30,000 gal + 30,000 Ibs 
completed 9/21/74 5 BO + 0 BW + 0 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 1 
Unit N, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 5/19/69 TD 11,253' 
13-3/8" @ 361' w/ 350 sx, circulated 
8-5/8" @ 5300' w/ 460 sx, TOC calc @ 2911' (11" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
spot 35 sx plug @ 11,210' Devonian 
spot 25 sx plug @ 9,750' Penn 
spot 25 sx plug @ 8,850* Abo 
spot 25 sx plug @ 6,200' Glorieta 
set CIBP @ 5,230' + lsx cement 
perf 5186-90', acidize w/ 250 gal, squeeze w/ 30 sx 
perf 5130-42', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 71 sx 
perf 5080-90', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perf 4988-5030', acidize w/1000 gal 
completed 7/21/69 for 192 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 124 MCFD 
squeeze perf 4988-5030' w/ 406 sx 
perf 4948-94', acidize w/ 500 gal, set CIBP @ 4930'. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 5 
Unit M, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 12/13/69, TD 5060' 
8-5/8" @ 340' w/ 220 sx circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5060' w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3460' by TS 
perf 5006-10', acidize w/ 1000 gal 
completed 12/31/69 for 230 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 96 MCFD 
squeeze perfs 5006-10' w/ 200 sx 
perfed 4980-94', acidize w/1000 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perfed 4934-72', acidize w/ 2500 gal. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 6 
Unit O, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 12/26/69, TD 5060' 
8-5/8" @ 332' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5050' w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3521' by TS 
perf 4980-88', acidize w/ 1634 gal 
completed 1/10/70 for 480 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 0 MCFD 



squeeze perfs 4940-88' w/ 200 sx 
perfed 4890-4956', acid w/ 500 gal 

Southland Royalty Co., State SS No. 1 
Unit F, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co.,NM 
Spud 8/21/69, TD 5150' 
8-5/8" @ 332' w/ 225 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5150' w/ 390 sx, TOC @ 3360' by TS 
perfed 5112-16', acid w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/12 sx 
perfed 5067-78', acid w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perfed 5032-48', acid w/1000 gal, squeeze w/100 sx 
perfed 4166-90', acidize w/ 2000 gal, squeeze w/150 sx 
perfed 3928-50', acidize w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 150 sx 
perfed 5112-32, acidize w/ 4000 gal 
completed 1/15/70 as an SWD well 
Acidize w/ 1000 gal, Acidize w/ 1500 gal. 

Stallworth Oil and Gas Turner State No. 2 
Unit H, Sec. 23, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 3/17/74, TD 5185' 
8-5/8" @ 351' w/ 225 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
35 sx plug @ 5185', 35 sx plug @ 4945' 
35 sx plug @ 2104', 10 sx plug @ surf 
P&A 4/20/74 

Cotton Petroleum Co. Scharbauer State No. 1 
Unit P, sec. 23, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 1/13/81, TD5140' 
8-5/8" @ 365' w/180 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
5-1/2" @ 5140' w/ 1270 sx, TOC calc @ surface (7-7/8" hole, 1.32cu.ft/sx) 
perfed 5086-96', acidize w/ 750 gal, set CIBP @ 5050' 
perfed 4975 - 5030', acidize w/ 750 gal, set CIBP @ 5010' 
perfed 4952-60', squeeze w/ 300 sx 
re-perf 4952-60', acidize w/ 750 gal 
completed 5/20/81 for 10 BOPD + 16 BWPD + 4 MCFD 
set CIBP @ 4980', perfed 3200 - 46', acidize w/ 500 gal 
20 sx plug 3400 - 3500', set CIBP @ 3180' + 5 sx 
20 sx plug 1900 - 2000', 10 sx plug @ surface 

Avance Oil & Gas Co. State 25 No. 2 
Unit C, sec.25, T 17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 12/1/69, TD 5068' 
8-5/8' @ 372' w/ 275 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
4-1/2" @ 5067 w/ 200 sx. TOC @ 3980' (7-7/8" hole, 1.32cu.ft/sx) 
perf 4954-5006', Acidize w/ 3000 gal 
cut and pull csg @ 3950',. 25 sx plug 4635-4950' 
25 sx plug 3875-3950', 25 sx plug 885-960' 
25 sx plug 312-372', 10 sx plug @ surf. 

•:\erv>pubUc\mBppub\SiDS4coiacioc\poip' 



Texas Crude, Inc., C. W. Trainer 25 State No. 1 
formerly Pennzoil Company State 25 No. 1 
Unit D, sec. 25, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
re-entered 12/1/72, TD 11,305' 
ran DSTs 6645-7010' 
40 sx plug 6455-6600', 40 sx plug 5465'-5600' 
40 sx plug 4655-4790*, cut and pull 8-5/8" csg @ 1020'. 
50 sx plug 950-1050*, 50 sx plug 240'-340', 
10 sx plug @ surface 

VII. Proposed Operation: 

1. Estimated average initial injection rate is 500 BWPD. 
Estimated maximum daily rate 1000 BPD. 

2. This will be a closed system. 

3. Estimated average injection pressure is 500 psi. Maximum estimated operating pressure 
is 1000 psi. 

4. The source of the injected water is the produced water from the San Andres. Since 
produced water is being re-injected into the San Andres, no incompatibility is expected. 
See attached water analysis 

5. Water injection will be into a zone currently productive of oil and gas. 

VTJJ. Geological Data 

The proposed zone for injection is the San Andres formation at 4900'. This Permian Age 
reservoir is an anticlinal structure composed of nearly 100% dolomite containing some 
oolites, fractures and anhydritic inclusions. The average porosity throughout the reservoir 
runs 6.1% though most of it comes in the form of secondary porosity (vugs and fractures). 
The San Andres in this area can average over 800 in gross thickness. Since an oil/water 
contact does exist in the reservoir, the net thickness averages approximately 70*. 

There are no known underlying sources of potable water below the San Andres. The only 
fresh water sources located above are from an approximate depth of 100-150'. 

IX. Proposed Stimulation 

The proposed stimulation program is a 3000 gallon treatment of 15% NEFE HCI acid. 

X. Log Data 

Log section is attached with proposed interval indicated. 

i:\civ\public\mgppubvSlDS4canvdoc\pinp' 



XI. Fresh Water Analysis 

The only fresh well found within 1 mile ofthe proposed injection well was located in Unit 
D, Sec.25, T17S, R36E of Lea County, NM. A sampte was taken from the well on 9/3/93 
with the analysis herein attached. 

XH. Hydrologic Communication 

There is no known evidence of faulting or other hydrologic communication between 
potential fresh water aquifers and the desired injection zone. 

XLTJ. Proof of Notice 

The offset operators and surface owner were notified by certified return receipts on 
November 22, 1993. 

Proof ofNotice is attached. 

XTV. Certification 

Certification is on Form C-108. 

If you need any additional information or if you have any questions, please contact M.P. Gaddis at 
915/688-6850. 

Sincerely, 

M P. Gaddis 
Sr Staff Engineer 

MPG/mp 
enclosures 

xc: OCD-Hobbs 
Hobbs Field Office 
Well File 

Production Engineering 
Reservoir Engineering 
Joint Interest 
Maria Perez (6) Land Dept. 



State DS No. 4 
Unit L, Sec. 24, T17S, R36E 

Lea County, New Mexico 
Southland Royalty Company 

The following Offset Operators, Surface Owners and Mineral Interest Owners within open areas, 
within a one-half mile radius were notified by certified return receipt on November 22, 1993: 

Maralo, Inc. 
Five Post Oak Park 
Suite 1010 
Houston, TX 77027 

Yates Petroleum Corp. 
105 South 4th Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Ken McPeters 
P. O. Box 1860 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Howell Spears 
P. O. Box 4246 
Gulfport, MS 39501 

Elbert Damon Shipp 
& Suzy Laveme Shipp 
1104 Ave. J. West 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Cross Timbers Oil Co. L.P. 
810 Houston St., Ste. 2000 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

Surface Owner 

Dorothy T. Scharbauer 
P. O. Box 1471 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Marshall & Winston, Inc. 
P. O. Box 50880 
Midland, TX 79710 

Oxy USA, Inc. 
P. O. Box 50250 
Midland, TX 79710 

E. L. Latham Co. 
P. O. Box 1392 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Roy G. Barton & Opal 
Barton Revocable Trust 
Roy G. Barton, Jr, Trustee 
P. O. Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88241, 

Alan Jochimseri 
2402 Cimmarori 
Midland, TX 79705 

James Ronald Ewing 
700 East 9th St., Apt. 11K 
Little Rock, AR 72202 

Norma Barton 
P. O. Box 729 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

John T. Stallings 
P. O. Box 685 
Creedmor, NC 

The Moran Partnership 
1000 E. Walker Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Roy G. Barton, Jr. 
P. O. Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Charles Doornbas, Trustee 
Charles F. Doornbas 
Revocable Trust 
P. O. Box 639 
Bartlesville, OK 74005 

The Bevridge Co. 
P. O. Box 993 
Midland, TX 79702 

Newspaper 

Hobbs News Sun 
201 N. Thorp 
Hobbs, NM 88241 
(505) 393-2123 

s:t<nApubiic\ingp{iub\StDS4ccin.doc\{inip 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION RECEIVED 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I, Kathi Bearden 

General Manager 

of the Hobbs Daily News-Sun, a 
daily newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a 
week in the regular and entire 
issue of said paper, and not a 
supplement thereof for a period. 

OCT 2 5 1993 

PROD. SERV. 

Hobbs Daily News-Sun 
P.O. Box 860 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88241-0860 

of. 

one . weeks. 
Beginning with the issue dated 

O c t o b e r 2 0 I Q 9 3 

and ending with the issue dated 

October 20 

^ GeneraTManager 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this 4 day of 

Notary Public. 

My Commission 9xpires 
March 15, 1997 
(Seai) 

This newspaper is duly qualified 
to publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for 
said publication has been made. 

LEGAL H o n o r 
October 29 , i gg jK » ' 

Southland RoyanVCd l t t h 
pany. P ^ B O r S t f f W r i r 
land Taxas 79710. , W 
Contact party? I0 t r f» p*, 
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t a i n J a e t T ^ " * " 
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inject watar | 
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tion In tha. . 
into tha San 7 
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tial injection i 
BWPD. The <.-_ 
imum injecttoait 
BWPD. AnttdpajL „ 
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interested partial 
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* hearing \ 
vatlon Dh 
2088. SanWP 
co 875015 \ 
data. -fc*- -fl 



I T .UE sr NEW i - i rxrn 
E.'JCRCV AMI MlfjCKALS OCi'A-MTttCNT 

CIL CONSERVATION CMS'OJ 
'»j"ir c t f c f i.c.i o i' i 

S T A T l U l f . j U M ^ . E U U H u ' ^ i 

S A N t A f t . >M.W » i i . U H/ -J01 

f"nr>ri c-ino 
Revises 7-1-0 1 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT ^ ClA^l 

I . Purpose: Q j e c o n d a r y Recovery O Pressure Maintenance LZ3 0 i r. n n n 1 O J 
A p p l i c a t i o n q u a l i f i e s f o r adni n i s cr a t i ve approval? Q y c s [)̂ J no 

I I . Operator: S o u t h l a n d R o y a l t y Company 

I I I . 

IV. 

v i , 

VII , 

' V111 

' IX. 

1 X. 

• XI. 

XII . 

X I I I . 

XIV. 

torane 

Address: P.O. Box 51810 Midland, Texas 79710 

Contact p a r t y 

Well data 

Maria L. Perez, Prod. Asst. Phone: 915-688-6906 

Complete Lhe data required on the reverse side of this form for each well 
proposed for i n j e c t i o n . Addi:ional sheets nay be attached i f necessary. 

Is this an expansion of an existing project? Q yes Q 0 0 

I f yc3, give the Division order number authoriziny the project 

Attach a map that i d e n t i f i e s a l l wells and leases within two miles of any proposed 
inje c t i o n well with a one-half " l i e radius c i r c l e drawn around each proposed i n j e c t i o n 
well. This c i r c l e i d e n t i f i e s the well's area of review. 

Attach a tabulation of data on a l l wells of oublic record within the area of review whic 
penetrate I' ." > proposed i n j e c t i o n zone. Such oata shall include a description of each 
v;eli's type, construction, date d r i l l e d , l ocation, depth, record of completion, and 
a schematic of any plugged well i l l u s t r a t i n g a l l plugging d e t a i l . 

i t t a c i i data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

Proposed :vcraae and naxinum daily r3te and volume of f l u i d s to be injected; 
Vfhcther the svstem is open or closed; 
Proposed avoraae and .Tiaximum i n j e c t i o n pressure; 
Sources ana an appropriate analysis of i n j e c t i o n f l u i d and compatibility with 

the receiving formation i f other than reinjected produced water; and 
I f i n j e c t i o n is for disoosal purposes into a zone not productive of o i l or gas 

at or i.'ithin one "t i l e of the proposed w e i l , attach a chemical analysis of 
the d i sp u sa i 
l i t e r a t u r e , 

zone formation water !^ay be 
stuoies, nearby wells, e t c . ) . 

measured or inferred from existing 

Attach apnroDriate qeologicai data on the i n j e c t i o n zone including appropriate l i t h o ! 
d e t a i l , "leoionical name, thickness, and denth. Cive the qeoloqic name, and death ta 
botton of a l l underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with 
t o t a l dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed 
inje c t i o n zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying the 
inj e c t i o n i n t e r v a l . 

Describe the proposed stimulation program, i f any. 

Attach appropriate logqinq nnd test data on the well 
with the Oivision they need not be resubmitted.) 

( I f well logs have been f i l e d 

Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wello ( i f 
avai'abls and producinq) within one mile of any i n j e c t i o n or disposal well showing 
location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

Applicants for disposal wells must make an a f f i r m a t i v e statement that they have 
examined available geologic and engineering dnta and fin d no evidence of open f a u l t s 
or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
source of drinking water. 

Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of t h i s form. 

C e r t i f i c a t i o n 

I hereby c e r t i f y that the information submitted u i t h thia 
Lo Lhe best of ny knnwicdgi; and b: l i e f . 
Name: **• P. G a d d i s ' m l e 

application ia true and correct 

Sr. Staff Engineer 

S i g n a t u r e : Hate: / / / Z Z / 9 l 
I f tlio i n f o r n t i o n required under lection", VI, V I I I , X 
cubnirtcd, i t need not i>e duplicated and rcsuumiLtcd. 
nf the ea r l i e r submittal. 

, nnd n above has been previously 
i'lcauc ahovi the date and circumstance 



FORM C-iOQ Side 2 

H I . WELL DA r A 

A. Tho following well data nuot ho submitted for onch i n j e c t i o n well covered by thi3 application. 
The datn must be both in tabular nnd schematic form and shall include: 

(1) Lense name; Well 'Jo.; location bv Section, Township, and Range; nnd footaqe 
location within the section. 

(2) Each casino s t r i n g used with i t s size, settinq denth, sacks of cement uaed, hole 
size, top of cement, and now such top was determined. 

(3) A description of the tubinq to be used including i t s size, l i n i n g m a t e rial, and 
settinq depth. 

(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other 
seal system or assembly used. 

0ivi3idn D i s t r i c t o f f i c e s have supplies of Hell Data Sheets which may be used or which 
mav be used ns models for t h i s purpose. Applicnnts for several i d e n t i c a l wells may 
submit a " t y p i c a l data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each w e l l . 

0. The following must be submitted for each i n j e c t i o n well covered by t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n . A l l 
items must be addressed for the i n i t i a l w e l l . Responses for additional wells need be shown 
only when d i f f e r e n t . Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

(1) The name of the i n j e c t i o n formation and, i f applicable, the f i e l d or pool name. 

(2) The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l and whether i t i s perforated or open-hole. 

(3) State i f the well was d r i l l e d for i n j e c t i o n or, i f not, the o r i g i n a l purpose of the we 

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated i n t e r v a l s and d e t a i l on the 
bridge plugs used to seal o f f such perforations. 

sacks of cement or 

(5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next lower o i l or 
area of the w e l l , i f any. 

qas zone in the 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

Al l anplicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by 
c e r t i f i e d or registered n a i l , to the owner of ihe surface of the land on which the well 
is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

Where an application i s subject to administrative approval, a proof of pub l i c a t i o n must 
be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was 
published in the county in which the well i s located. The contents of such advertisement 
mu3t include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) the intended purpose of the i n j e c t i o n w e l l ; with the exact location of single 
wells or the section, township, and range location of m u l t i p l e wells; 

(3) the formation name and depth with expected maximum i n j e c t i o n rates and pressures; and 

(4) a notation that interested parties must f i l e objections or requests for hearing with 
the O i l Conservation Oivision, P. 0. 3ox 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 within IS 
days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owner3 or offs e t operators must f i l o any objections or requests for hearing 
of administrative anolications w i t h i n 15 days from the date t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n was 
mailed to them. 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET SIDE I 

Southland Royalty Company State DS 
OPERATOR LEASE 

4 1980' FSL/ 660' FWL 24 17-S -jd-v. 
WELL NO. FOOTAGE LOCATION SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE 

Schematic Tubular Oata 

Surface Casing 

Size 8-5/8 " Cemented with 215 s x -

TOC Turface feet determined by c i r c u l a t i o n 

Hole size 12-1/4" 

Intermediate Casinq 

Size " Cemented with sx. 
S 
(0 
Ui 
Oi 
<o Hole size 

•H 
Q 

Lono String 

TOC feet determined by 

o Size 5 - 1 / 2 " Cemented with 3 Q Q sx. 

£ TOC ~ 4 4 0 ' feet determined by t e m p j s u r v e y 

< Hole size 7 - 7 / 8 " 

$ Total Depth 5035 ' 
w 

Injection Interval 

4964 f e e t t 0 4994 f e C t 

(perforated or open-hole, indicate which) 

INJW0S.DOC 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET SIDE 2 

Tubing size 2 - 3 / 8 " lined with p l a s t i c c o a t e d 
(material) 

Guiberson UniV or equiv. packer at + / - 4900 
(brand and model) 

(or describe any other casing-tubing seal). 

OTHER DATA 

1. Name of the injection formation San Andres 

2. Name of Field or Pool (if applicable) Spencer 

3. Is this a new well drilled for injection? YES X NO 

If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled? o i l p r o d u c e r 

4. Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)? List all such perforated intervals and give 
plugging detail (sacks of cement or bridge plug(s) used) 

No 

5. Give the depth to and name of any overlying and/or gas zones (pools) in this area. 
No o v e r l y i n g zones above o r gas zones b e l o w . 

set in a 

feet 

INJWOS.DOC 



MERIDIAN OIL 
FIELD: Spenear (Ian Andrea) DATE SPUD: 1 0 W COMP: 10/28/88 
L E A S E : TATE cm WELL NO. 4 ELEVATION: M o r a L 
LOCATION: 1,08V F S l 8, 060' FWL; SEC. 24, T-17-8, H 4 M 

Ua County, New Mexico 

JKO/DM 
0 H » 

8 8/8\24#®320* 
CEMENT W/ 218 ax 
TOC: SURFACE (Circ) 
In 12-1/4" Hola 

TOC @ 3,440* by tamp, aurvay 

San Andraa 
4,»64*.64* 

CURRENT CONFK3URATION 

TDtS.OU* 
PBTD: 8,014' 

81/r, 14#® 8,088* 
Cement w/300 ax "C 
In 7 7IT Hola 



MERIDIAN OIL 
FIELD: speiioar (San Andrea) DATE SPUD: 10/4/69 COMP: 10/26/66 
LEASE: »TATED» WELL NO. 4 ELEVATION: MOP'O-i 
LOCATION: 1,660' FSL * 660* FWU SEC. 24. T-17-8. R-36-E 

L—County, Now Maxico 

2-3/8" IPC tubing 

Gulberaon Uni V pkr 
Sot® +/-4800* 

no/DM 
otovn 

PROPOSED CONFIGURATION 

TD: 5,038' 
PBTD: 6,014* 

8 5/r,24#®326* 
CEMENT W/216 ax 
TOC: SURFACE (Clro.) 
In 12-1/4" Hola 

TOC @ 3,440* by tamp, aurvay 

San Andraa Parfa: 
4,964'-84* 

81/T, 14# 98,036* 
Cement w/300 ax "C" 
In 7 7/r Hola 
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p. o. aox t4«a 
MONAHANS. TEXAS 79756 
PH. 943-3234 OR 563-10*0 

TO: Ms. Karen Burns 
P. 0. Box 51810. Midland. TX 79710 

COMPANY Meridian O i l Company 

Martin Water Laboratories, Inc. 

RESULT OF WATER ANALYSES 

LABORATORY NO. _ 

SAMPLE RECEIVED _ 

RESULTS REPORTED. 

709 VV INDIANA 
MIOLANO, TEXAS 79701 

PHONE 683-4521 

9939 
9-3-93 
9-3-93 

LEASE. State "DS" 
FIELD OR POOL ^ _ 
SECTION BLOCK SURVEY. .COUNTY. Lea .STATE. NM 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN: 
MO. 1 Produced water - taken from State "DS". 
MH o Raw water - taken from windmill #1. 

NO. 3 
NO. 4 

REMARKS: San Andres 

CHEMICAL ANO PHYSICAL PROPERTIES 
NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 

Specific Gravity at 80* F 1.0121 1.0017 
pH When Sampled 

pH When Racaivad 6.80 7.52 
Bicatoonata as HCO, 1.684 220 

Suoarsaturation as CaCO, 

Undersaturation as CaCO, 

Total Haranass as CaCO, 3,850 238 
Calcium as Ca 1.010 81 
Magnesium as Mg 322 9 
Sodium and/or Potassium 3,517 19 
Suilat* as SO, 579 54 
Cnionda as Cl 6.747 31 
ron as 2.2 1.1 

Barium as Ba 

TurDidity. Electric 

Color as Pt 

Total Sonds. Calculated 13.858 | 413 
Temperature ' f . ! ! 
Caroon Oioxide. Calculated | j i 

Dissolved Oxygen. | 1 
i 

Hydrogen Sulfide 1 9 5 4 0 . 0 1 
1 

Resistivity, onmsrm at 77* F. 0 .540 2 2 . 0 
Susoanoed Oil 

Filtraoie Solids as mg/l 

volume Filtered, ml 

T o t a l D i s s o l v e d S o l i d s <3 180°C. ! 13 .100 396 
i 

i 
" Results Reported As Milligrams Par Liler 

Additional oeteironaMonaA— r%w>sjiiui The u n d e r s i g n e d c e r t i f i e s t h e above t o be t r u e and c o r r e c t t n 
t he b e s t o f h i s know ledge and b e l i e f . 

/ / / 

r • -•• t • / 
By . 

Waylan C. Mar t in , M.A. 



TEXAS CRUDE INC. 
FIELD: «PaicW(MVONiA»ir' DATE 9PUD: "/-*/7a COMP.i«Vl/7t 
LEASE: cw. TRAINERaa ITATEWEU. NO. i ELEVATION: MoraL 
LOCATION: eeo* FNI k WLY FHU MC. as. T-H-M. R-atM. 

LM Countyi Htm Mtadoo 

10 tx plug ® turf. 

50 tx plug 240'-340" 

90 tx plug 9flO'-10aC 

40 tx plug 4fl65'-47S0' 

40 tx plug 6465'-50OO' 

laa/raaar 
CEMENT W/ 400 uc 
TOC: SURFACE (Cmo.) 
hi 17-1/r Hd«(Mwn»d) 

8-S/ar CASING CUT & PULLED @ 10201 

S SVTcf 4,791* 
CEMENTW/ SOO 8X. TOC O 3294' (CALC.) 
ln11"hoto(awum»>d). 

40 tx plug 84654600' 

DEEPEST PLUGS UNKNOWN 

CUT AND PULL CSG @ UNKNOWN 

jxcynccROt 
mam 

cufvurvr eoMnaurunoM 
TO: 10.137" 

WOLFCAMP KfVt: 
9.M9-81' 
41/ro910,18T 
MOtX 
TOC 9 Mir (cue.) 
m 7 7/T MOM (tMUmttt) 



STALLWORTH OIL & GAS 
DATE 8PUDi -Vl-VM COMP-4/8/74 FIELD: 8p«n«-»<8»iAndr«j«) 

LEA8E: TURNER tTATB WELL NO. a ELEVATION: U H ' a i 
LOC ATION: 2310* FWL 4 aao* PEL: SBC aa, T»17-S, M H 

lm County, N«w M»adoo 

10 SX 8URP.-64J' 

CEMENT W/2aS« 
TOC: SURFACE (CIRC.) 
In 11'Hel* 

aosxiQTO'-aw 

36SX3215'-3362' 

36 SX 460S'-4946' 

as ex sow-site* 

t u n 

V v \ / \ / \ A / \ / 
CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TO: 3,188* 
In 7 7/T MoH 



AVANCE OIL & GAS 
FIELD: 
LEA8E1>TATB26 

DATE SPUD: COMPta/a/ro 
WELLNO. a ELEVATION: MOB^OL 

LOCATION: aay FWL * 1 aw FML SEC, as. T.1 7-m, R-SS-E 
LM County, Naw Itadeo 

10 SX BURP.. 

25SX312'-372' 

as/a* «y 878* 
CEMENT W/ 378 w 
TOC: •URFACE (CALC) 
fn 14-1/4' Hola (Mwrntd) 

JROAVl 
OMUS 

25 SX 865'-et50' 

29 SX 367S'-388C* 

29 8X4S3S'-4S60* 

CURRENT CONFIGURATION 

TD: 3,061-

TOC (8) 39S0>(oaic.) 

Cut* pullCMlng® 3660' 

san Anona Parti: 

4i/r«8,088r 
Canianiw/aooax 
In 7 7/T Hot* (Maun ad) 



COTTON PETROLEUM 
DATE 8 PUD: 1/13/>1 COMfta/ao/ti FIELD; 8paiia» (tan Airdrop, -

LEASE:tCHAMAUBWSTATE W E L L N O . 1 ELEVATION: 3,814"Q.L 

LOCATION: 880* PSL k 330* FEL: H C . 23. T-17-8, rV38-e 

L M County, Now Maxleo 

10BX8URF,-8«' 

2C3X1900'-2000' 

CIBP@3180' +5 8X 

20 8X34OCf-3a00' 

CIBP (9 4890* -h 9 9X 

jKcncwn 

CUFMNT CONFIGURATION 

TD: 3,140* 

8 8/8* # 888-
CEMENTW/180 ax 
TOC: tUflFACI (CALC.) 
In 13-1/4' Hola (aoaumad) 

TOC 9 aurfaea (calc.) 

YATS8 PSRFB 
3fl00'-46' 

San Andraa 
4,9S2>-6D* 

ai/rtja.no* 
eamantw/iaroax 
m 7 7/T Hota (aaaumad) 





MERIDIAN OH 

November 22, 1993 

Oil Conservation Division 
P. O. Box 2088 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

RE: Application for Authorization to Inject 
Southland Royalty Company 
State DS No.4 
Spencer San Andres Field 
Unit L, Section 24, T17S, R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
State Lease No.: L-200 

Gentlemen: 

Southland Royalty Company (SRC) is applying for authorization to convert the above referenced 
well for the purpose of secondary recovery and requests a hearing on the earliest possible docket 
for an initial secondary recovery project on this lease. At this time, SRC is also applying for the 
"recovered oil tax rate" (reduced oil severance tax rate) since this will be a new enhanced recovery 
project. Attached is an injection well data sheet showing the current and proposed mechanical 
configuration of this well. A map is also attached showing the one-half mile area of review around 
the well. The required information from "Form C-108" follows. 

The proposed injection well will dispose of water produced from Southland Royalty leases from the 
San Andres in the Spencer Field. Our estimated initial injection rate will be 500 BPD. The 
estimated maximum rate is 1000 BPD. We anticipate initial injection pressure to be ±500 psi, and 
request an operating maximum pressure of 1000 psi. The closed injection facilities will be equipped 
with high and low level head switches and will not operate continuously. No deeper aquifers 
containing usable quality water are known in this area. 

IH. Well Data 

A. 1 through 4. See two attached well data sheets; the first is the existing data; the second 
is the proposed recompletion data. 

1) The proposed well: 
State DS No. 4 
Unit L, 1980' FSL, 660' FWL 
Sec. 24, T17S, R36E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Lease No.: L-200 

PO Box 51810. Midland. Texas 79710-'810. "eieonone 3 - 5-cS8-bSOO 
3300 N. "A" St.. Bldg. 6. 79705-5^06 



2) Surface: 8 5/8", 24# @ 326' in 12-1/4" hole 
cement with 215 sx. TOC = Circ. to Surface 

Production: 5-1/2", 14# @ 5,035" in 7-7/8" hole 
cement with 300 sx. TOC = 3440* by temperature survey 

3) Injection Tubing: 2-3/8", 4.7#, internally plastic coated set @ ±4900'. 

4) Packer: Guiberson UniV, retrievable, internally and externally 

plastic coated set at ±4900" 

B. 1) Injection Formation: San Andres 

2) Injection Interval: Perforated from: 4964"-4994'. 

3) The well was originally drilled for production of oil and gas 

4) There will be no other open intervals in this injection well 
5) The next possible higher oil or gas zone is the Queen located at approximately 4159'. 

The next possible lower oil or gas zone is a Paddock located at approximately 6600'. 

IV. This is not an expansion of an existing Southland Royalty project. 

V. Area of Review: See attached plat, one-half mile radius identified 

VI. Tabulation of data: Wells within area of review. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 4 
Unit L, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 10/4/69, TD 5035' 
8-5/8" @ 326' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5035* w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3440 by TS 
perfed 4964-94', acidize w/ 1000 gal 15% NE acid 
completed 10/26/69 for 248 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 84 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 2 
Unit K, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 8/4/69, TD 5100' 
8-5/8" @ 323' w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5099' w/ 465 sx, TOC @ 3240' by TS 
perfed 4944-5008', acidize w/1000 gal 15% NE) acid 
completed 8/22/69 for 216 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 130 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 3 
Unit J, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 9/11/69, TD 5061' 
8-5/8" @ 331' w/ 225 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5050' w/ 325 sx, TOC @ 3510' by TS 

i:»<rvNpubUc\nigppub\SClS4cooidoc\pnip2 



perfed 5004-14', acidized 500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perfed 4925-66', acidized w/ 500 gal 
completed 10/20/69 for 78 BOPD + 8 BWPD + 0 MCFD 
deepen to 6794', set 3-1/2" liner 4985 - 6794' w/ 175 sx. 
TOC @ 5050* by TS, squeeze liner top w/150 sx 
perf 6653-77, acidize w/ 1500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx. 
perf 6414-24, acidize w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 6558-80', acidize w/ 2500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 5360-75', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perf 4932-66', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perf 6476-6680', acidize w/ 2000 gal frac w/ 30,000 gal + 30,000 lbs 
completed 9/21/74 5 BO + 0 BW + 0 MCFD 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 1 
Unit N, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 5/19/69 TD 11,253' 
13-3/8" @ 361* w/ 350 sx, circulated 
8-5/8" @ 5300' w/ 460 sx, TOC calc @ 2911' (11" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
spot 35 sx plug @ 11,210' Devonian 
spot 25 sx plug @ 9,750' Penn 
spot 25 sx plug @ 8,850' Abo 
spot 25 sx plug @ 6,200' Glorieta 
set CIBP @ 5,230' + lsx cement 
perf 5186-90', acidize w/ 250 gaL squeeze w/ 30 sx 
perf 5130-42', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 71 sx 
perf 5080-90', acidize w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perf 4988-5030', acidize w/ 1000 gal 
completed 7/21/69 for 192 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 124 MCFD 
squeeze perf 4988-5030' w/ 406 sx 
perf 4948-94', acidize w/ 500 gal, set CIBP @ 4930'. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 5 
Unit M, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 12/13/69, TD 5060' 
8-5/8" @ 340' w/ 220 sx circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5060' w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3460' by TS 
perf 5006-10', acidize w/1000 gal 
completed 12/31/69 for 230 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 96 MCFD 
squeeze perfs 5006-10' w/ 200 sx 
perfed 4980-94', acidize w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 50 sx 
perfed 4934-72', acidize w/ 2500 gal. 

Southland Royalty Co., State DS No. 6 
Unit O, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 12/26/69, TD 5060' 
8-5/8" @ 332* w/ 215 sx, circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5050' w/ 300 sx, TOC @ 3521' by TS 
perf4980-88', acidize w/ 1634 gal 
completed 1/10/70 for 480 BOPD + 0 BWPD + 0 MCFD 



squeeze perfs 4940-88' w/ 200 sx 
perfed 4890-4956*, acid w/ 500 gal 

Southland Royalty Co., State SS No. 1 
Unit F, Sec.24, T17S, R36E, Lea Co.,NM 
Spud 8/21/69, TD 5150' 
8-5/8" @ 332' w/ 225 sx̂  circulated 
5-1/2" @ 5150' w/ 390 sx, TOC @ 3360' by TS 
perfed 5112-16', acid w/ 500 gal, squeeze w/12 sx 
perfed 5067-78', acid w/ 1000 gal, squeeze w/ 75 sx 
perfed 5032-48', acid w/1000 gal, squeeze w/100 sx 
perfed 4166-90', acidize w/ 2000 gal, squeeze w/ 150 sx 
perfed 3928-50', acidize w/1000 gal, squeeze w/150 sx 
perfed 5112-32, acidize w/ 4000 gal 
completed 1/15/70 as an SWD well 
Acidize w/ 1000 gal, Acidize w/ 1500 gal. 

Stallworth Oil and Gas Turner State No. 2 
Unit H, Sec. 23, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 3/17/74, TD 5185' 
8-5/8" @ 351* w/ 225 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
35 sx plug @ 5185', 35 sx plug @ 4945' 
35 sx plug @ 2104*, 10 sx plug @ surf 
P&A 4/20/74 

Cotton Petroleum Co. Scharbauer State No. 1 
Unit P, sec. 23, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
Spud 1/13/81, TD5140' 
8-5/8" @ 365' w/180 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
5-1/2" @ 5140' w/ 1270 sx, TOC calc @ surface (7-7/8" hole, 1.32cu.ft/sx) 
perfed 5086-96', acidize w/ 750 gaL set CIBP @ 5050' 
perfed 4975 - 5030', acidize w/ 750 gal, set CIBP @ 5010' 
perfed 4952-60', squeeze w/ 300 sx 
re-perf 4952-60', acidize w/ 750 gal 
completed 5/20/81 for 10 BOPD + 16 BWPD + 4 MCFD 
set CIBP @ 4980', perfed 3200 - 46', acidize w/ 500 gal 
20 sx plug 3400 - 3500', set CIBP @ 3180' + 5 sx 
20 sx plug 1900 - 2000', 10 sx plug @ surface 

Avance Oil & Gas Co. State 25 No. 2 
Unit C, sec.25, T 17S, R36E, Lea Co. NM 
Spud 12/1/69, TD 5068' 
8-5/8* @ 372' w/ 275 sx, TOC calc @ surface (12-1/4" hole, 1.32 cu.ft/sx) 
4-1/2" @ 5067 w/ 200 sx. TOC @ 3980* (7-7/8" hole, 1.32cu.fi/sx) 
perf 4954-5006', Acidize w/ 3000 gal 
cut and pull csg @ 3950',. 25 sx plug 4635-4950' 
25 sx plug 3875-3950', 25 sx plug 885-960' 
25 sx plug 312-372', 10 sx plug @ surf. 

s\ov\pubUc\ina^)ub\St054com.iloc\|n)p' 



Texas Crude, Inc., C. W. Trainer 25 State No. 1 
formerly Pennzoil Company State 25 No. 1 
Unit D, sec. 25, T17S, R36E, Lea Co., NM 
re-entered 12/1/72, TD 11,305' 
ranDSTs 6645-7010' 
40 sx plug 6455-6600', 40 sx plug 5465'-5600' 
40 sx plug 4655-4790', cut and pull 8-5/8" csg @ 1020'. 
50 sx plug 950-1050', 50 sx plug 240'-340', 
10 sx plug @ surface 

VII. Proposed Operation: 

1. Estimated average initial injection rate is 500 BWPD. 
Estimated maximum daily rate 1000 BPD. 

2. This will be a closed system. 

3. Estimated average injection pressure is 500 psi. Maximum estimated operating pressure 
is 1000 psi. 

4. The source of the injected water is the produced water from the San Andres. Since 
produced water is being re-injected into the San Andres, no incompatibility is expected. 
See attached water analysis 

5. Water injection will be into a zone currently productive of oil and gas. 

VTTI. Geological Data 

The proposed zone for injection is the San Andres formation at 4900'. This Permian Age 
reservoir is an anticlinal structure composed of nearly 100% dolomite containing some 
oolites, fractures and anhydritic inclusions. The average porosity throughout the reservoir 
runs 6.1% though most of it comes in the form of secondary porosity (vugs and fractures). 
The San Andres in this area can average over 800 in gross thickness. Since an oil/water 
contact does exist in the reservoir, the net thickness averages approximately 70'. 

There are no known underlying sources of potable water below the San Andres. The only 
fresh water sources located above are from an approximate depth of 100-150'. 

IX. Proposed Stimulation 

The proposed stimulation program is a 3000 gallon treatment of 15% NEFE HCI acid. 

X. Log Data 

Log section is attached with proposed interval indicated. 
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XI. Fresh Water Analysis 

The only fresh well found within 1 mile of the proposed injection well was located in Unit 
D, Sec.25, T17S, R36E of Lea County, NM. A sample was taken from the well on 9/3/93 
with the analysis herein attached. 

XTJ. Hydrologic Communication 

There is no known evidence of faulting or other hydrologic communication between 
potential fresh water aquifers and the desired injection zone. 

XIII. Proof of Notice 

The offset operators and surface owner were notified by certified return receipts on 
November 22, 1993. 

Proof ofNotice is attached. 

XTV. Certification 

Certification is on Form C-108. 

If you need any additional information or if you have any questions, please contact M.P. Gaddis at 
915/688-6850. 

Sincerely, 

M.P. Gaddis 
Sr. Staff Engineer 

MPG/mp 
enclosures 

xc: OCD-Hobbs 
Hobbs Field Office 
Well File 
Land Dept. 

Production Engineering 
Reservoir Engineering 
Joint Interest 
Maria Perez (6) 



State DS No. 4 
Unit L, Sec. 24, T17S, R36E 

Lea County, New Mexico 
Southland Royalty Company 

The following Offset Operators, Surface Owners and Mineral Interest Owners within open areas, 
within a one-half mile radius were notified by certified return receipt on November 22, 1993: 

Maralo, Inc. 
Five Post Oak Park 
Suite 1010 
Houston, TX 77027 

Yates Petroleum Corp. 
105 South 4th Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Ken McPeters 
P. O. Box 1860 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Howell Spears 
P. O. Box 4246 
Guifport, MS 39501 

Elbert Damon Shipp 
& Suzy Laveme Shipp 
1104 Ave. J . West 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Cross Timbers Oil Co. L.P. 
810 Houston St., Ste. 2000 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

Surface Owner 

Dorothy T. Scharbauer 
P. O. Box 1471 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Marshall & Winston, Inc. 
P. O. Box 50880 
Midland, TX 79710 

Oxy USA, Inc. 
P. O. Box 50250 
Midland, TX 79710 

E. L. Latham Co. 
P. O. Box 1392 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Roy G. Barton & Opal 
Barton Revocable Trust 
Roy G. Barton, Jr, Trustee 
P. O. Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88241, 

Alan Jochimsen 
2402 Cimmaron 
Midland, TX 79705 

James Ronald Ewing 
700 East 9th St., Apt. 11K 
Little Rock, AR 72202 

Norma Barton 
P. O. Box 729 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

John T. Stallings 
P. O. Box 685 
Creedmor, NC 

The Moran Partnership 
1000 E. Walker Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Roy G. Barton, Jr. 
P. O. Box 978 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Charles Doornbas, Trustee 
Charles F. Doornbas 
Revocable Trust 
P. O. Box 639 
Bartlesville, OK 74005 

The Bevridge Co. 
P. O. Box 993 
Midland, TX 79702 

Newspaper 

Hobbs News Sun 
201 N. Thorp 
Hobbs, NM 88241 
(505) 393-2123 

s:\crv\public\mgppub\5tDS4com. dodpmp 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION RECEIVED 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I, Kathi Bearden 

General Manager 

of the Hobbs Daily News-Sun, a 
daily newspaper published at 
Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly 
swear that the clipping attached 
hereto was published once a 
week in the regular and entire 
issue of said paper, and not a 
supplement thereof for a period. 

OCT 2 5 1993 

PROO. SERV. 

Hobbs Daily News-Sun 
P-O. Box 860 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88241-0860 

of. 

one . weeks. 
Beginning with the issue dated 

O c t o b e r 20 I Q Q T 

and ending with the issue dated 

October 20 

Genera! Manager 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this . day of 

Notary PuDlic. 

My Commission 9xpires 
March 15, 1997 
(Seal) 

This newspaper is duty qualified 
to publish legal notices or adver­
tisements within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for 
said publication has been made. 

LEGAL NOTICa Ursa,"' 
October 20, i t n r 7 *f » * 

Southland Royafft Cofld i 
pany, P . O ^ B o V W r p T l T ^ 
land Texaa 79710. , JJ' 
Contact partyrifltoi*Pm 
Oisjesfr-eaW 2^ — 
application-wHhi 
servation 
Fa. NawJ 
l a injact^ 
Stata O S l _ 
L. 1980' FSr>-« 
sac. 24 r T t ^ j * 
County Mai 
propoaetfM 
Inject walat i 
Southland 1%. 
from tha'San^ 
tion In tha x 
into tha S a n i 
tion 4964-94'. 
tial infection i 

BWPD. The ! 
imum irtjactto»ralaLl 
B W P Q . Y - - - ' — ~ ~ -
jection j 

part 
imum t 
1000 
inch*. , : ; J E « f c 

Interested partlea muat I 
Ot>i«CtiOM«fi 

* hearing 
vatlon 0! 
2088. Sant* 
co 8 7 5 0 * ..... 
day* • ^ 



r,T.\TE NEW i - t r x i n 
E'.'ErtCY .\r:0 ! U \ T I M L 5 DCi' At! TMCNT 

CIL CONSERVATION OIVIS'CN 

/O 

P O M G i r , ( F i . i . t # , M 

S T 4 T I L i ' . J U i i - « . £ o i i ' i L ^ i 

S A N t * f t . f i L W M t < i L U D / ' J O ) 

FORM c-ina 
R e v i s e d 7- •31 

' Cuut I 6 £7/ 
APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I . Purpose: [^Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance [ ~ I D i r-.nrri.il 
A p p l i c a t i o n q u a l i f i e s f o r a d m i n i s t r a t i •to . ipprovai? Q y c s [%| no 

I I . Operator: Southland Royalty Company 
Aodress: P.O. Box 51810 Midland, Texas 79710 

I I I , 

IV . 

VI . 

V I I . 

" V I I I , 

' IX . 

> X. 

> X I . 

X I I . 

X I I I . 

Cb t o r a n e 

Contact party: Maria L . Perez, Prod. Ass t . P h o n e . 915-688-6906 

Well data: Complete Lhe data required on the reverse side of this form for each well 
proposed for i n j e c t i o n . Additional sheets nay be attached i f necessary. 

Is this an expansion of an existing project? yes Q n o 
I f ye3, give the Division order number authoriziny the project 

Attach a map that i d e n t i f i e s a l l wells and leases within two miles of any proposed 
inj e c t i o n v/ell with a one-half «ile radius c i r c l e drawn around each proposed i n j e c t i o n 
well. This c i r c l e i d e n t i f i e s the well's area of review. 

Attach a tabulation of data on a l l wells of oublic record within the area of review whic* 
Tenctrite l':.: proposed i n j e c t i o n zone. Such cata s h a l l include a description of each 
well's type, construction, date d r i l l e d , location, depth, reccrd of completion, and 
a schematic of any plugged well i l l u s t r a t i n g a l l plugging d e t a i l . 

Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

Proposed -.veraoe and maximum daily rate and volume of f l u i d s to be injected; 
Whether the system is open or closeo; 
Proposed avoraae and maximum i n j e c t i o n pressure; 
Sources and nn appropriate analysis of i n j e c t i o n f l u i d and compatibility with 

a s 

ng 

Attach appropriate geological data on the i n j e c t i o n zone includinq appropriate l i t h o l o g : 
d e t a i l , -jeological nsme. thickness, and depth. Cive the qeoloqic name, and depth to 
bottom of a l l underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with 
t o t a l dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overiying the prooosed 
inje c t i o n zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying tne 
inje c t i o n i n t e r v a l . 

Describe the proposed stimulation program, i f any. 

Attach appropriate logginq and test data on the w e l l , 
with the Division they need not be resubmitted.) 

( I f well log3 havo been f i l e d 

Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells ( i f 
available and producing) within one mile of any i n j e c t i o n or disposal well showing 
location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

Applicants foe disposal wells must make an a f f i r m a t i v e statement that they have 
examined available geologic and engineering dnta and fi n d no evidence of open fa u l t s 
or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 
source of drinking water. 

Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of t h i s form. 

XIV. C e r t i f i c a t i o n 

I hereby c e r t i f y that the information submitted with thia application i3 true and correct 
Lo Lhe best of my knowledge and a: i i e f . 

M. P. Gaddis s

 T i t l B S r . S ta f f Engineer Name; 

Signature; Date; / / / Z Z / 9 3 
I f Hio i n f o r < m t i o n r e q u i r e d under r >cction-, V I , V I I I , X, and 
c u b n j f - t c d , j t need not uc d u p l i c a t e d arid r e s u b m i t t e d . I ' l c a 
o f the e a r l i e r s u b m i t t a l . 

Kl .ihovc has been p r e v i o u s l y 
;c ahow the date and c i rcumstance 



FORM C-lOO Side 2 

I I I . WELL OATA 

A. Tho following well dnta must he submitted for ?nch i n j e c t i o n well covered by thi3 application. 
The data must be both in tabular and schematic form and shall include: 

(1) lense name; Well 'Jo.; location bv Soction, Township, nnd Range; and footage 
location within Lhe section. 

(2) Each casing s t r i n g used with i t s size, setting depth, sack3 of cement used, hole 
size, top of cement, and how such top was determined. 

(3) A description of the tubinq to be used including i t o size, l i n i n g material, and 
setting depth. 

(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other 
seal system or assembly used. 

Oivision D i s t r i c t o ffices have supplies of Well Oata Sheets which may be used or which 
mav he user! as models for this purpose. Applicants for several i d e n t i c a l well:: may 
submit a " t y p i c a l data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each w e l l . 

0. The following must be submitted for each i n j e c t i o n well covered by t h i s application. A l l 
items must be addressed for the i n i t i a l w e l l . Responses for additional wells need be shown 
only when d i f f e r e n t . Information shown on schematics need not be repeated. 

(1) The name of the i n j e c t i o n formation and, Lf applicable, the f i e l d or pool name. 

(2) The i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l and whether i t i3 perforated or open-hole. 

(3) State i f the well was d r i l l e d for i n j e c t i o n or, i f not, the o r i g i n a l purpose of the well. 

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and. d e t a i l on the sacks of cement or 
bridge plugs used to seal o f f such perforations. 

(5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next lower o i l or gas zone in the 
area of the w e l l , i f any. 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

Al l applicants must furnish proof that a cooy of the aoolication has been furnished, by 
c e r t i f i e d or registered n a i l , to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well 
is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of public a t i o n must 
be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was 
published in the county in which the well i s located. The contents of such advertisement: 
must include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) the intended purpose of the i n j e c t i o n w e l l ; with the exact lo c a t i o n of 3ingle 
wells or the section, township, and range location of m u l t i p l e wells; 

(3) the formation name and depth with expected maximum i n j e c t i o n rates and pressures; and 

(4) a notation that interested parties mu3t f i l e objections or requests f o r hearing with 
the O i l Conservation Oivision, P. 0. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 within 15 
days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or of f s e t operators must f i l e any objections or requests for hearing 
of administrative applications w i t h i n 15 days from the date t h i s application was 
mailed to them. 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET SIDE 1 

Southland Royalty Company State DS 
OPERATOR LEASE 

4 1980' FSL, 660' FWL 24 17-S 
WELLNO. FOOTAGE LOCATION SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE 

Schematic Tubular Data 

Surface Casing 

Size 8-5/8 " Cemented with 215 sx-

TOC Turface feet determined by c i r c u l a t i o n 

Hole size 12-1/4" 

Intermediate Casino 

Size " Cemented with sx 
£ 
fl 

fl Hole size 
•H 
Q 

'S Long String 

TOC feet determined by 

o Size c_i /•> " Cemented with sx 
fl J x / ^ J O Q 
£ TOC 3440' feet determined by t e m p > s u r v e y 

< Hole size 7 - 7 / 8 " 

$ Total Depth 5035 ' 
cn 

Injection Interval 

4964 f e e t t 0 4994 f e e t 

(perforated or open-hole, indicate which) 

INJW0S.DOC 



INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET SIDE 2 

Tubing size 2-3/8" | i n e a ^th p l a s t i c coated set in a 
(material) 

Guiberson UniV or equiv. packer at + / - 4900 feet 
(brand and model) 

(or describe any other casing-tubing seal). 

OTHER DATA 

1. Name of the injection formation San Andres _ _ 

2. Name of Field or Pool (if applicable) Spencer 

3. Is this a new well drilled for injection? YES x NO 

If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled? o i l p r o d u c e r 

4. Has the weil ever been perforated in any other zone(s)? List all such perforated intervals and give 
plugging detail (sacks of cement or bridge plug(s) used) 

No 

5. Give the depth to and name of any overlying and/or gas zones (pools) in this area. 
No o v e r l y i n g zones above o r gas zones b e l o w . 

INJWDS.DOC 



MERIDIAN OIL 
FIELD: Spai»oar(t«ii Andrea) DATE SPUD: K W COMP: 10/M/w 
LEASE: STATE Ds WELL NO. 4 ELEVATION: MoraL 
LOCATION: 1,—v F I L 4 eso' FWU SEC. 24, T-17-8, M M 

L M Comity, N«w Mexioo 

• 8/r ,24#® 326' 
CEMENT W/ 216 KX 
TOC: SURFACE (Ore.) 
In 12-1/4* Hole 

TOC ® 3,440* by tamp, survay 

San Andraa Parts: 
^SM'-M' 

JIO/DM 
atom 

S1/2-, 14#® 5,038* 
Camant w/ 900 ax "C" 

CURRENT CONFKJURATION ^ H o t o 

TD: 5,038* 
PBTD: 5,014' 



MERIDIAN OIL 
F| ELD: Sponoor (Son Androo) DATE SPUD: HWtf COMP: 10/28/88 
L E A S E : » T A T E W 

LOCATION: 
WELL NO. 4 ELEVATION: ».«o»'Q L 

l.—O* F8L * 660' FWU SEC. 24, T-17-8, R-36-E 

L M County, Now Moxtoo 

2-3/8' IPC tubing 

Gulboroon Uni V pkr 
Sot 9 +/-

nam* 
oviya 

PROPOSED CONFIGURATION 

TD: 5,038* 
PBTD: 8,014' 

8 5/8*,24#® 328' 
CEMENT W/216 ox 
TOC: SURFACE (Circ.) 
In 12-1/4' Holo 

TOC @ 3,440* by tomp. ourvoy 

Son Androo PorfK 
4,884'-84* 

6 1/2*. 14# (8 5,038* 
Cwnont w/ 300 cx ' C 
In 7 7/r Holo 
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o. O. BOX I486 
MONAHANS. TEXAS 79796 
PH. 943-3234 OR 563-1040 

TO: _ 
P. 0. 

Ms. Karen Burns 
Box 51810. Midland. TX 79710 

Martin Water Laboratories, Inc. 

RESULT OF WATER ANALYSES 

LABORATORY NO. . 

SAMPLE RECEIVED _ 

RESULTS REPORTED. 

709 W. IN0IANA 
MIDLAND. TEXAS 79701 

PHONE 683-4521 

9939 
9-3-93 
9-3-93 

COMPANY Meridian 011 Company LEASE. State "DS" 
FIELD OR POOL ^ _ 
SECTION BLOCK SURVEY. .COUNTY. Lea .STATE. NM 
SOURCE OP SAMPLE AND DATE TAKEN: 

MO. 1 Produced water - taken from State "DS". 

Nn o Raw water 

NO. 3 
NO.4 

- taken from windmill #1. 

REMARKS: San Andres 

C H E M I C A L A N O P H Y S I C A L P R O P E R T I E S 

N O . 1 N O . 2 N O . 3 N O . 4 

Specific Gravity at 60 ' F 1.0121 1.0017 
pH When Sampled 

pH When Received 6 m g ( ) 7.52 
8icarbona<e as HCO, j 1 . 6 8 4 220 

Supersaturation as CaCO, 

Undersaturation as CaCO, 

Total Hardness as CaCO, 3,850 238 
Calcium as Ca 1.010 81 
Magnesium as Mg 322 9 
Sodium and/or Potassium ! 3 , 5 1 7 19 
Sulfate as SO, 579 54 
Chloride as Cl 6.747 31 
iron as Fe 2.2 1.1 
Sanum as Ba 

TurOidity. Electric 

Color as Pt ! 

Total Sonds. Calculated 1 3 . 8 5 8 413 
Temperature "F 

Garden Oionda. Calculated 

Dissolved Oxygen. 

Hydrogen Sulfide 9 5 4 ' 0 . 0 

Resistivity, onmsim at 77" F. ! 0 . 5 4 0 22.0 
Suspended Oil 

Fiitraoie Solids as mgvi 

volume Filtered, ml 

T o t a l D isso lved So l ids @ 180°C. 13.100 396 
l 

1 I 
Results Reported As Milligrams Per Liter 

Additional oeterm.nauoweAodmmru The unders igned c e r t i f i e s the above to be t r u e and co r rec t to 
the best o f h i s knowledge and b e l i e f . 

/ / / 

Form No 3 

Wa l̂an C. Mfa-rtin, M.A. 



TEXAS CRUDE INC. 
FIELD: DATE SPUD: " W m C0MP;ia/i/7a 
LEASE: CW. TTUINEH 20 tTATtwELL NO. i ELEVATION; 3 TioraL 
LOCATION: 660* FNL A 660* FWL; 1EC 25. J-M-%. Ft-32»E 

L M Countv. NMI Moadoo 

10 tx plug @ turf. 

50Kplug 240'-34C [g-

90 tx plug flOO'-IOCC 

40 tx plug 4666'-4790' 

40 tx plug *MS'-seca 

40 tx plug 6465-6600* 

CEMENT W/ 400 tx 
TOC: tLfWACE fCoio.) 
rn 17.1/2-Hd«(M»urn»d) 

8-5/6* CASINQ CUT & PULLED @ 10201 

l 9 / r « 4 , 7 » 1 ' 
CEMENT W/ 300 SX. TOC O 3234' (CALC.) 
h11'holo(ojoumooV 

DEEPEST PLUGS UNKNOWN 

CUT ANO PULL CSG @ UNKNOWN 

JXcynrxaxn 
avaun 

CUPMNT CONFIOUIUTION 

TO: 10.1S71 

WO 

4 1/2*»} 10,107* 
300 tX 
T O C » M i r (Caie.) 
m r r/r HOM (Mooumorn 



STALLWORTH OIL & GAS 
DATE 9PUD: WW COMP:4/8/74 FIELD:. 

LEASE: TU™«ITATE WELL NO. a ELEVATION: MM'ox 
LOCATION: Miff m. 4 aac* PEL- tec aa. T.17-1, w-ao-e 

LM County, Now Mexioo 

10 8X8URF,. W 

8 8/8" «> 881' 
CEMENT W/22S «x 
TOC: •UfVACI (CIRC) 
In I T Holo 

36 3X IQTC-aiO* 

35 3X3215'-03f52' 

36 8X4e06M946' 

3B8X6O40'-6ie6' 

jxommiri 

CUPAENT CONmURATION 

TO: 3,188* 
In 7 7/8-rtole 



AVANCE OIL & GAS 
FIELD; HM 
LEASE: «TATE» 

(•pan Andraa) DATE 6PUD: l a / i / " TOMP-.a/a/TO 

WELLNO, 2 ELEVATION: *<**'Q-t-
LOCATION: aao* FNL * 1 BLW FHH tec aa. T-1 7-t, f*38-g 

L M County, Now Mexico 

JR0MV1 
otasjn 

10 ex euRF.-or 

25SX312'-372' 

25SX885'-060< 

29 SX 3673'-3860' 

2f3 «X 4030'-4000* 

I-.-

CUfWJNT C0NPK3URAT10N 

TO: fLOSf/ 

• ovr̂ aTa* 
CEMENT W/278 « 
TOC: SUtWACI (CALC) 
In 12-1/4* Nolo (OMumod) 

TOC 9 MOOVoeJc.) 

Cut & pull CMlng® 3860' 

Son AnoYM Pom: 
4,964'-600r 

4 1/T « 3,088* 
Comom w/200 « 
In 7 7/W Hole (eeeumed) 



COTTON PETROLEUM 
FIELD: <Wi Andraa) DATE SPUD*. COMP;»7ao/ol 
LEASE:tCHAMAUEWtTATE WELLNO. 1 ELEVATION: M14'aL 
LOCATION: 660* FIL k aao* FEL; MC. 2a. T-1 7-t, w-ae-E 

L M County, Now Mexioo 

10BX9URF.-4S' 

20 3X1800,-2000' 

CIBP® 3180* + 5SX 

20 SX 3400,-0600' 

CIBP <9 4090* + 8 SX 

a o o 

CUIWENT CONFWUtWTON 

TO: 5,140* 

Cf*MENTW/180ex 
TOC: •UrWACI (CALC.) 
In 12-1/4* Holo (Moumod) 

TOC 9 eurfooe (calc) 

VATSS PERFS 
MOO'-*** 

Son AndTM 
4I8fH*-«0* 

31/T 4»0,140r 
comoniw/ iirotx 
m 7 7/T Holo (•eeurned) 





STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 10891 
ORDER NO. R-10054 

APPLICATION OF SOUTHLAND ROYALTY COMPANY FOR A WATERFLOOD 
PROJECT AND QUALIFICATION FOR THE RECOVERED OIL TAX CREDIT 
PURSUANT TO THE NEW MEXICO OIL RECOVERY ACT, LEA COUNTY, NEW 
MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on January 6,1994, at Santa Fe, New 
Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. Stogner. 

NOW, on this z6th day of January, 1994 the Division Director, having 
considered the testimony, the record and the recommendations of the Examiner, and 
being fully advised in the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has 
jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof. 

(2) The applicant, Southland Royalty Company ("Southland"), seeks authority 
to institute a pilot waterflood project on its State "DS" leasehold comprising the SW/4, 
W/2 SE/4 and SE/4 SE/4 of Section 24, Township 17 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico, by the re-injection of produced water into the Spencer-San 
Andres Pool through the perforated interval from approximately 4694 feet to 4994 feet 
in its existing State "DS" Well No. 4 located 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet 
from the West line (Unit L) of said Section 24. 

(3) The evidence presented indicates that only one well, the State "DS" Well 
No. 2 located in Unit "K", is presently producing from the Spencer-San Andres Pool 
within the State "DS" Lease. Monthly production from this well currently averages 
between 20 to 25 barrels of oil per day. Under the definition in Division General Rule 
701.G(1) for a waterflood project, producing wells in the surrounding area shall have 
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reached an advanced state of depletion and are considered to be classified as "stripper 
wells" or wells with an average rate of production of 10 barrels of oil per day or less. 
While this one well is not considered to be a "stripper well" it can be considered a well 
that has reached an advanced state of depletion. Division records and data submitted by 
Southland subsequent to the hearing show only five other wells to have produced from 
the Spencer-San Andres Pool within Southland's State "DS" Lease. Said records on these 
five wells demonstrates that prior to abandonment production declined on each well to 
the point to be considered a "stripper well". 

(4) The applicant testified that cumulative primary oil recovery from the six 
State "DS" Lease wells has been 778,718 barrels and that under the present mode of 
operations only 36,000 barrels remain as primary recoverable reserves. 

(5) Southland is proposing to initiate a peripheral injection pattern utilizing 
this one injection well and four producing wells, with the projected total cost for the 
project expected to be approximately $510,000.00. 

(6) At the hearing, the applicant demonstrated that an estimated 500,000 
barrels of oil from the Spencer-San Andres Pool could be obtained by institution of the 
proposed pilot waterflood project, resulting in the recovery of additional oil which would 
not otherwise be recovered. 

(7) The operator should take all steps necessary to ensure that the injected 
water enters only the proposed injection interval and is not permitted to escape into 
other formations or onto the surface from injection, production or plugged and 
abandoned wells. 

(8) Injection should be accomplished through 2 3/8-inch internally plastic-
coated tubing installed in a packer set approximately 100 feet above the uppermost 
perforated interval; the casing-tubing annulus should be filled with an inert fluid; and a 
pressure gauge or approved leak-detection device should be attached to the annulus in 
order to determine leaks in the casing, tubing or packer. 

(9) Prior to commencing injection operations, the casing of the subject well 
should be pressure-tested throughout the interval, from the surface down to the proposed 
packer-setting depth, to assure integrity of such casing. 

(10) The injection well or injection pressurization system should be so equipped 
as to limit injection pressure at the wellhead to no more than 990 psi. 
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(11) The Director of the Division should be authorized to administratively 
approve an increase in the injection pressure upon a proper showing by the operator that 
such higher pressure will not result in migration of the injected waters from the San 
Andres formation. 

(12) The operator should give advance notification to the supervisor of the 
Hobbs District Office of the Division of the date and time of the installation of injection 
equipment and of the mechanical integrity pressure-test in order that the same may be 
witnessed. 

(13) No offset operator or interested party appeared at the hearing in 
opposition to this application. 

(14) The proposed waterflood project is in the best interest of conservation and 
will serve to prevent waste and protect correlative rights, therefore this application 
should be approved and the project should be governed by the provisions of Rule Nos. 
701 through 708 of the Oil Conservation Division Rules and Regulations. 

(15) The applicant further requests that the subject waterflood project be 
approved by the Division as a qualified "Enhanced Oil Recovery Project" pursuant to the 
"Enhanced Oil Recovery Act" (Laws 1992, Chapter 38, Sections 1 through 5). 

(16) The evidence presented indicates that the subject waterflood project meets 
all the criteria for approval. 

(17) The approved "project area", to be designated the State "DS" Lease 
Waterflood Project, should initially comprise that area described in Finding Paragraph 
No. (2), above. 

(18) To be eligible for the EOR credit, prior to commencing injection 
operations, the operator must request from the Division a Certificate of Qualification, 
which certificate will specify the proposed project area as described above. 

(19) At such time as a positive production response occurs and within five years 
from the date of the Certificate of Qualification, the applicant must apply to the Division 
for certification of positive production response, which application shall identify the area 
actually benefitting from enhanced recovery operations, and identifying the specific wells 
which the operator believes are eligible for the credit. The Division may review the 
application administratively or set it for hearing. Based upon evidence presented, the 
Division will certify to The Department of Taxation and Revenue those lands and wells 
which are eligible for the credit. 
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(20) The injection authority granted herein for the proposed injection well 
should terminate one year after the date of this order if the operator has not 
commenced injection operation into the subject well by that date, provided however, the 
Division, upon written request by the operator, may grant an extension thereof for good 
cause shown. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The applicant, Southland Royalty Company ("Southland"), is~ hereby 
authorized to institute a one well waterflood pilot project on its State "DS" leasehold, 
underlying the following described lands, by the re-injection of produced San Andres 
formation water into the Spencer-San Andres Pool through the perforated interval from 
approximately 4694 feet to 4994 feet in its existing State "DS" Well No. 4 located 1980 
feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line (Unit L) of said Section 24, 
Township 17 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico: 

STATE "DS" LEASE WATERFLOOD PROJECT AREA 

LEA COUNTY. NEW MEXICO 

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH. RANGE 36 EAST. NMPM. 
Section 24: SW/4, W/2 SE/4 and SE/4 SE/4 

(2) Injection into said well shall be accomplished through 2 3/8-inch internally 
plastic-lined tubing installed in a packer set at approximately 100 feet above the 
uppermost perforated interval. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the casing-tubing annulus in said well shall be 
filled with an inert fluid; and a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus or the 
annulus shall be equipped with an approved leak-detection device in order to determine 
leakage in the casing, tubing or packer. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, prior to commencing injection operations, the 
casing in the subject well shall be pressure-tested to assure the integrity of such casing 
in a manner that is satisfactory to the supervisor of the Division's Hobbs District Office. 

(3) The injection well or system shall be equipped with a pressure-limiting 
switch or other acceptable device which will limit the wellhead pressure on the injection 
well to no more than 990 psi. 
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(4) The Director of the Division may authorize an increase in injection 
pressure upon a proper showing by the operator of said well that such higher pressure 
will not result in migration of the injected fluid from the San Andres formation. 

(5) The operator shall notify the supervisor of the Hobbs District Office of the 
Division in advance of the date and time of the installation of injection equipment and 
of the mechanical integrity pressure-test in order that the same may be witnessed. 

(6) The operator shall immediately notify the supervisor of the Division's 
Hobbs District Office of the failure of the tubing, casing or packer, in said well or the 
leakage of water from or around said well and shall take such steps as may be timely 
and necessary to correct such failure or leakage. 

(7) The subject waterflood project is hereby designated the State "DS" Lease 
Waterflood Project and shall be governed by the provisions of Rules 701 through 708 of 
the Division Rules and Regulations. 

(8) Monthly progress reports of the waterflood project herein authorized shall 
be submitted to the Division in accordance with Rules 706 and 1115 of the Division 
Rules and Regulations. 

FURTHERMORE: 

(9) The subject waterflood project is hereby approved as an "Enhanced Oil 
Recovery Project" pursuant to the "Enhanced Oil Recovery Act" (Laws 1992, Chapter 38, 
Sections 1 through 5). 

(10) The approved "project area" shall initially comprise that area described in 
Decretory Paragraph No. (1) above. 

(11) To be eligible for the EOR credit, prior to commencing injection 
operations, the operator must request from the Division a Certificate of Qualification, 
which certificate will specify the proposed project area as described above. 

(12) At such time as a positive production response occurs and within five years 
from the date of the Certificate of Qualification, the applicant must apply to the Division 
for certification of positive production response, which application shall identify the area 
actually benefitting from enhanced recovery operations, and identifying the specific wells 
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which the operator believes are eligible for the credit. The Division may review the 
application administratively or set it for hearing. Based upon evidence presented, the 
Division will certify to The Department of Taxation and Revenue those lands and wells 
which are eligible for the credit. 

(13) The injection authority granted herein for the proposed injection well shall 
terminate one year after the date of this order if the operator has not commenced 
injection operation into the subject well by that date, provided however, the Division, 
upon written request by the operator, may grant an extension thereof for good cause 
shown. 

(14) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders 
as the Division may deem necessary. 


